=l

SN L : 5 (90
J L /4// Gl | /f e
LK1900A/LK1903A SERIES

Computer-controlled High-Speed Bar Tacking Industrial

Sewing Machine/Lockstitch Button Sewing Machine

Operation Manual

Accessory stylebook

",

e o



CHAPTER 1

Operation Manual

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.....cc.ccinniirennnnnnismasnsiesses

l-1 2l S e T e ot e, R S e S e e e e e 2

I o L e o) = T T
1=3 INSULATIONS OF ELECTRICAL PARTS AKD EOUTPMENTS oovueresrrerrressmssssesssnsssenssnsssenssnmms

et e B o D T T e s e e g o e b s i e S e A B et

CHAPTER 2

275

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

Bl RENORY PARANIETER BTG e mos s b s by o MO A i A e R R

CHAPTER 7

CHAPTER B

APPENDIX 1

FEATURES AND SPECIFICATIONS .oonnccnissnissennssssanissann

INTRODUCTION OF TY PES (iiimismmssmiisssimrmassssisss st

DIAGRAM AND EXPLAINATION OF
COMPUTER-CONTROLLED SYSTEM

TABLE OF FUNCTION CODE........coociiiiiiiiinininsiisassens

OPERATION OF THE CONTROL SYSTEM ...cciviiimmiiinninnismnnean

' (TENANCE

TROUBLESHOOTING ...ccooinvnniinivnne

fad

fad

oL

e L | B s e Ot sk <

n

....................... 9

- 10

10
11

s 1

17

18

7 T e e e s o Lo e b b b e 19



Belore use, vou are appreciated that vou do read this manual carefully in order to
operate the machine correctly and effectively. Please follow the instructions given in this
operation manual. Our company shall not be held responsible for any loss caused by ill
operation. Besides. you should keep well this manual for later use. Maintenance of the

machine should only be carried out by technicians and specialists.

Chapter 1 Safety Requirements

1-1  Basic Requirements

In order to avoid lire, electrical shock or body injury, the following items must be strictly

observed during operation.

The non-specialist may not do the maintenance of the electrical
&ijw parts, because 11 will cause unstable system and unnecessary loss,
Maintenance should be carried out by specialists.

& C Strictly follow each requirement and stay alert to each warning
Motice o =G
signs to ensure salety ol hile,

i Circuit board can be casily damaged by static, so disassembly by
Notice | pon-specialist is not allowed.

& Do not open the circuit box while power on.
Hazard

A Don't use the machine if the running parts have no shields,
Hazard

If necessary, open the door of eireuit box after switching off the
&Wﬂrn[ng power. And you must wait more than | minule to let the
capacitors discharge before touching the circuit boards.

i i Don’t use parts that are not supplied or recommended by our
arning

company. for it will cause fire, electrical shock or other damages.

Yo ~ oo ',.r_-.l..'x-. -‘-".
®]"-'urhiddi11g DPon’t touch the running parts while embroidering

@ . Don’t expose the machine to humidity gas, poisonous gas, waler
Forbidding )
and dust.

@l.. biddi Don’t test the insulation of the circuit loop.
‘orbidding

@ Don’t try to connect any equipment that can cause overloading to
Forbidding

the plugs of the control box.




1-2  Safety Requirements for Cables

(1) Any inappropriate cable connection may cause unstable running of the system,
hazardous risk of electrical shock and severe damage to the machine. Therefore, you
must be very cautious during operation.

(2) Lach cable (signal cable or power cord) should be confirmed well insulated.

(3) Cables should be fixed appropriately, Special attentions should be paid as the cables go
through sharp edges (for example, holes) o avoid abrasion. To enhance insulation

ability, tubes or covers can be added to cables if necessary.

1-3  Insulations of Electrical Parts and Equipments

Before mounting the electrical parts and equipments, insulation of the live parts and
their covers should be conlirmed in good condition. The live parts include: main shalt
motor, step motor, switch of power and all solenoids. Special attentions: insulation between
windings and covers of the solenoids can be easily destroyved to cause short circuit. A 33

DC voltage may burn out the circuit board.

1-4  Connection of Power Wire

{1) Use multimeter to confirm the tvpe of power source, the results shall be in accordance
with the nominal value. When the voltage fluctuation goes beyond the nominal value
by -253% to 20%. a stabilized voltage power source with grounding line should be used.

(2) To meet the safety requirements of this control svstem, do not share power source with
such overload machines as elevator, because the power source will be greatly
influenced by overload changing.

{3) Secure the area where power wire is located.

(4) Make sure that the power plug is installed properly.



1-5  Grounding

(1) To prevent fire or electrical shock caused by leakage, over voltage, loss of insulation,
ele:

{2) To ensure long-life and stable operation of the machine:

{3) Users should confirm: the machine should be well connected with the grounding wire.

The grounding resistance should be less than 10€2.

Chapter 2 Features and Specifications

2-1 Features

® The main shaft motor adopts our .«:eii‘—dcvc]mﬁd AC serve control technology, which
provides stability and reliability for the machine.

® The step motor is driven by subdivision technique. which gives the machine a more
stable operation and takes the sewing quality to a new level,

® New type switch power source suits the areas with unstable voltage. which ranges from
165V to 265V,

® The surface mount technology (SMT) is adopted in control board jointing to ensure
good quality while reduce trouble rate.

® Pass the standard test. which greatly enhance the stability and reliability.

2-2  Specifications

(1) Sewing range: X direction: 40mm. Y direction: 20mm
2} Mi. sewing speed: 2700epm (X less than 4.5mm. Y less than 3.5mm)
(3) Stitch length: 0.1-10.0mm (can be adjusted in the range of 0.1mm)

(4) Feeding cloth with work clamp foot: feeding the cloth step by step {step motor with



2-axis driver mode)

(5) Memory of data: E* PROM({64K)

(6) Zoom out/in: during embroidery, you can zoom out/in X or Y separately. 20%-200%
{unit: 1%)

(7) How to realize zoom out/in: increase or cut the length of stitch

(8) Sewing speed limit: with the speed reduction button. you can adjust the sewing speed
within a range from 400 to 2700 rpm. (unit: 100rpm)

(9) Design selecting: select designs | to 99 according to their numbers.

(10)bobbin counter: to help inform when to change the bobbin. (max. 9999}

(11)Saving: svstem will save all the designs automatically in case of sudden cut of
electricity.

(123Motor: 400W servo motor

(13)Power of the controller: 600VA

{14)Working temperature range: 5°C to 35T

{15)Working humidity range: 35% to 85% (no dew)

(16)Voltage of the power source: rated voltage of 220V with an error range from -25% to
20%%; rated frequency of 30Hz with an error range from -10% to 10%.

(17)Counterclockwise rotate to stop: after sewing, system will let needle bar rotate

counterclockwise to stop.

Chapter 3 Introduction of Types

LK1900A Bar Tacking Industrial Sewing Machine (see appendix 1 and 2 for designs)
LK1903A Lockstitch Button Sewing Machine (see appendix 3 for designs)
LK1900AC Bar Tacking Industrial Sewing Machine with minim oil in machine head

LK1900AH Thick Material Bar Tacking Industrial Sewing Machine



4,

main grounding
terminal black

names of parts on the operation box:

Sewing LED Reody key Resetkey

Forward key  Backward kay

Cate Indication - -w

Itern seletion LEC

fG ] [#]

e

| | +2) =) |

[ OX&g oOX
> Phg> P BO1Y

i

-T' ol -

(1 ]”fﬁz]”ﬁ’all‘ﬁml

|5 a1 (37
i

= ¥

!

|
Function kay
Selection key Every fime tnis key |5 pressed tha selecton will e made as loilows-

| *Dasign number — Xscol — Yscol — Speed — BobbinWinder —e Ccunrerj

Control box cable is as follows :

=)

— e wire ail

—CZ011

_ sarvo molor
driver circuit

fan

cantrol box g

iy

i, 8

—CZ2813
/ = :
| S WIrg enirance
= L1

E main controb circuit

pOWEer SUpply -

J105

-1
| L~ J109
||~ J106
108
LY

5 AL - CEa
—— =3 ¥ - CE316
u e = [—CZ312
B |—C331 0

(5=

Y, T

|
11 = = I1 %
contral box cove — cZ011 - L stepping mator

drivar aircuit



Chapter 4  Diagram and explaination of computer-controlled system

l. ™Names of main unit

Machine head

Thread frame

Cperation box

Ponwer switch

Contral box

Peaal switch

I stowork clamp foof switch
2nd:sewing starfing switch

== & ‘Work clamp foot
2. wiring diagram
Contral box S —
- —~[ Wil A ek ||
e [ e ]
el o) —————
LS CAEnE b ¥rods seppng ok ||
' ey
Operalion By Lo
Fabocird clBf G i
et (EF] 101
ERangn CAR [ N m—
| Fitang Sensr Mol e
L Fivateatsis chout
5 ?;.:plerk)n_- L35 -];'II)G J”“- ) =l
Bncuple'wrar CEIH[ Co —
dataciing ¥ diesten R conbol creul BINE g JLi=gadaies J
excipler o datacling Ll ;
] ! o] coma [
Ml up-pestion L4 Fifeing :
CNWE_ T :J‘"'JE psternsii |
conipler fos danrassing | | CHe R
woltcwmonnudula_ - _} a1 a0 Ly
aoupler o slartng padal :-:l_ H Jioa Jii
| Li&
\oe 104 L 187 |
e oy Lo g .
7 CEALR CrAd4 CZios Cam?
craps [— M2
CE | < Solanaid for work clamp 1o
Prrwe chcul 4 =
UL e [— 7
t soknoa fordrring fheess
fa ey ;“m: e i e [ il
Peowor setict [ B J_ (| ezam
- el -
- cion [: ‘Isalpnnlcr e wiplng thiesae |
it
i |
| FC.J

_(.}_



Chapter 5

Table of Function Code

N, Function Set value Suggested Value
{1 Max. sewing speed limitation 400-2700st, pm 2700
Ist: 400-9010 4410
_ Znck: 4002700 Q00
Speed of 1st to 5th stitches al the _
{2 : Jrd: 400-2700 [ 500
sewing star
dth: 400-2700 2000
Sthe: 400-2700 2300
Close those designs which are larger
. & 0 close
03 than the sewing range to preventwaork
1: apen
clamp foot to be destroyed.
: , =1 , {: invalid
4 It zooming and max, setting is valid ; 4]
1: walid
For the counter, plus mode means
; ' ) f 0: plus mode
5 unit-counting, while minus mode ; i
: : I minus mode
means bobbin-counting,
) : {0z upper point (53°, middle of the
The stopping position of the needle PEES RO e
; . needle position )
[ bar (not available for : e, ]
: - L upper dead point (07, the highest
Variable-Frequency motor) _ s
point of the needle position)
; . ; 0: origin
a7 Set datum mark for zooming : . 0
|: starting point
oR Adter sewing, detect origin or not? 0 invalid ,
{standard design sewing) 1: valid
69 After sewing. detect origin or not? 0z invalid .
{combined design sewing I walid
1 Mot in use
! WLty y {0 invalid
[ Solenoid for wiper ; ]
I valid
i Deteet the salenoid for work clamp t: do not detect
A fool in nicety-position or not? |+ detect
Set the stop angle. If the value is
small. the upper axis will not stop in
nicety-position and thread can not be
I3 | trimmed; if the value is big. the upper 220-250° 234
axis will stop over the pasition,
needle top will be low. (nol available
for servo motor)
161"
| , 1: 149°
|8 Change the angle of cloth feeding : 2
251377
31257
19 Winding speed A0-2700 1204




The connection of cable from wire entrance is as follows:

T Clonnection
Function circuit Plug : ~ | Funetion eircuit
Corresponding position
- Servo motor power |
! CAOL :
Servo motor driver interface
circuit Sh1
CAR13 Servo motor encoder
Stepping mator
; nE A0 Stepping molor
driver circuit MI¥101
Solenoid for work Main control
CZ310 S
clamp foot circuit ER301

Solenoid  for trimming

L2311

o thread
Power circuit PW S0

Solenoid  Tor wiping

CE3l2

thread

Solenoid  for trimming

CA3lG

thread

Plug

TS

Connection Corresponding position

UDETeedle up-position coupler

1106

KOR coupler Tor detecting X

direction

YORS coupler for detecting Y

direction

P coupler for detecting work

clamp foot nicely-position

08

PRESS coupler for depressing

work clamp oot on pedal

START ‘coupler for starting pedal

J109

J201/kevboard displaying circuit

on operation box




press z

process can be start until out of the sewing range.

" 1o let the work clamp foot back to the start point and lifts up. Sewing

Sewing operation steps is as follows:

(1) Put the cloth under the work clamp foot.

(2) Press the pedal to the first stop to let the work clamp foot down. When you loose the
pedal, the work clamp foot will turn back.

(3) After the work clamp foot is down, press the pedal to the second stop to start bar
tacking sewing.

(4) After sewing, the work clamp foot lifts and turn back to the start sewing point.

3. Winder

Operations:

(1) Press* ~ key till the winder lamp is on.

[
(2) Press* O " key to let the work clamp foot down.

(3) Press the pedal to the second stop to start winder.

(4) Press any key on operation box to stop winder,

(3) Return to step (3) to restart winder.

5
{(6) You have to press l 0 " to quit winder status, If opertion box displays

“E-37, then you need to rotate the hand-wheel to adjust the main shaft, till “E-3*

disappears.

6-2 Advanced Skills

L. Use function keys “P17, “P27, “P3"_ P4, “p5* “pg™ and “P77.

¥
»

P1: press *

P2: press *

P2 oress * P4: press

2 [z [

P5: press * P6: press

|

Sl EIEAE
=11 |18 |81 |12

P7: press *




Chapter 6 Operation of the Control System

6-1 Basic Skills

1. Setting ltems

After power on, design number lamp is on; design number displays. When the lamp is off,

¥ou can set parameters by following the steps given below:

&
(1) Set design number: press * e l key till the lamp is on, then press * +/L':- o

or* _/ I'—:'f“- " till system displays “--XY", which means the desi gn XX is set.

+
(2) Set X scale: press a l“ key till the X-scale lamp is on, then press * +/g i

— e | : : I _
or* / l—"-‘- " to sel rate, which ranges from 20% to 200%.

) ’ | : A5
(3) Set Y scale: press “| & [ key till the Y-scale lamp is on, then press * + g

Or

=<

" to set rate, which ranges from 20% to 200%,

(4) Set the maximum speed: press a * key till the speed lamp is on,

+ -
) +/ g— i _/ g 7l system displays <2000, which means t

speed is sel to 2000 st.pm.

* When the lamp is on, parameters can only be browsed. but can not be changed.

2. Sewing

then press

he sewing

O
Press = 0 " key to let the start lamp twinkles. After the work clamp foot is

]
lifted, the lamp stays on, which means the system is ready to sew. If you press 0 i

key again, the lamp will be off. Press « 3 ", then you can check the pre-set values of

parameters. If the selected design is not sewed, then you must do a test sewing first. The

test : wwing includes the following steps: press the pedal to let the work clamp foot down.

I jt / -
g . . L o | L ]
I'he work clamp foot will move a step as you press © / " or * L_-— > once.

When you press the key consistently, the work clamp foot will move consistently. You may

i —



(1) register kevs
Example: set “P17 as design No. 3, X-scale: 50%. Y-scale: 80%, the max, sewing speed:
2000spm.

Operation:

1). Press " key to power on.

44
2). Press ™ ' key.
o= P .
3). Press © 0 |” key till the design number lamp is on, then press | +/g " or
=

]

1o set the number as “37,

4). Press *| c " key to set X-scale as 50%, Y-scale as 80%, and the max. sewing

speed as 2000spm.

O
5). Press © " to complete registration,

* If you want to register P2 to P7, afier the second step, press P2 to P7, and repeat steps 3
o 3.

6). after registration, turn off the power and then restart it, system starts tack sewing,

{2) Bar tacking Sewing

Operation: sew P3 after Pl
It includes the following steps:

1) Power on the machine.

——
2) Press*™ " key.

El
3) Press ™ 0 " key till the sewing lamp is on. The work clamp foot moves and

lifts up.
4) Test sewing.

5) Design can be sew if the border is fit.

fr) When P1 is done, press = " key to let the work clamp foot back to the start

point (Function key “P™ stays in effect as long as the sewing lamp is on).



7) Repeat steps 5) and 6).

-

+ —
* You can use ** +/....'-':—_ Tor© —/g " to get P1-P7, the order for the design code is

“1-99-P1-P7-C1-C3".

2. Use key combinations “C17, “C27 and “C3”

You can register key combinations “C17, “C2” and “C3” by putting keys P1 to P7 in order.
(1} Register design combinations

For example: set “C17 as the combination of P17, *P2" and “P3™.

Operations:

1) Press ™ *and 3 | at the same time to power on.

"

2) Press™ *, then press =

o
3) Press™ 0 ", then press *

B il

4) Press™

—_—d

", then press

]

C

5) Press*™ " to end setting.

6) After setting, turn off the power and then restart it, machine starts to bar tacking
SEWing.

MNotice:

* 1. under the first status, press " and * 8 " al the same time to set “C27,

while press " and © O |"" at the same time to set “C3".

£ 2 10-15" will be displayed as “A-I'".

(2) Bar tacking Sewing
For example: sewing the design combination *C17.
Operations:

1) Power on the machine.

F

-I- —
2) Press ™ +/ =} ar _/ g " to set the design number as “C17.

e e



O |
3) Press ™ O 7 key till the sewing lamp is on. The presser foot moves and lifts
up.
4) Combination design can be sew if the border is fit.
5) After sewing a design, system will automatically switch to the next one. After all

the designs have been sewed, the machine will return to the first one.

Motice:

+ -
* a). You can use “ +/ !—*= “or® _/ g " to switch between designs.

* b). “C1-C3" will change according to the change of “P1-P7".
* ¢). Please pay attention to the design range.
6-3  Memory Parameter Setting

1. Memory Parameter Setting

Operations:

=
(1) Press*™ U L’ and * //' | at the same time to power on the machine.

+ -
(2) Press* +/ ¥ or '_/ L} to select “1-227 from the table of parameter.

{(3) Press “Ready™ key to start setting.

ko —
(4) Press ™ +/ Lo L or _/ e} to change the value.

]
-
-i;

=
(5) Press*™ O 7 to complete the setting.

2. Return to the Default Setting

Or -rations:

| .
1} Press© ‘4’ " and * " to power on the machine.
— p

(2) System will display “SF-O after initialization. Turn off the power.




Chapter 7 Maintenance

This product shall be kept in clean and dry location. The control box shall be kept in
clean location. which is good for thermal and dust-proof.

After power off. you must wait 1 minute until you restart the machine. so as o avoid
svstem troubles.

In case of sudden power-off. vou should cut out main power switch to avoid body
from being shocked.

The keyboard is the most frequently used part of the machine. In order to protect the
kevboard. pressing the kevs by nail or stick is strictly prohibited,
You should ¢lean the dust regularly to let the control box clean. You ean use hot air to dry
the box when it is wet inside. You should use com pressed air and soft bush to clear the dust,
Any maintenance work should be carried out with the system ol

Check the fans regularly. Make sure that there are no jams in thermal holes.

Clean the box regularly to prevent oil stain from getting in.

Check the grounding system (mostly outdoor) regularly.

Check if the wire connection mechanism is good. Make sure that the insulation of the
connecting points and wires perform well,

If the control box is not in use for a short period. you should power it on regularly
(better every 2 or 3 days a time). one hour or more for cach time. [T it is not in use for a

long time, before use, specialist should take a all-round examine for the machine.



Appendix 1

Table of patterns in LK1900A machine

| | Hitrhedswing simel s, o] i [ W anbe- s size] S, al | Memharfewing stee| %o af
| A ol |mimi i d i) | ek Y 7 il sk
Ng pakien st apeeh e clm [ | 4 No PR i1 T [oranss | slansp I'-, No patiern shitche [l lanp
i U e Lisef Pt ] 0] | G || 0 | (LTS !
12 o I 5
AL 20)iel— |20 M 21 (25 6 21| SRR (41 0 |25
2 |= & fy
P l _; | 5 - “é. == L
2| T |42 20 0l 1Bho SAERXIRT 0% 25| 6 | 7 (| Se2 TR ae | 0 |35
o o G
1 o x|
3R (s Bl TN 36 25 6 23| DAAABAGAL |25 | 20 (a0
E 5 | g
2P 20 20| e DASDT 14 (20 8 | [[en2e| IRARARNSSE |36 20 a0
P o [|E £5
. .9l | . .
= | 1 =) B
= » 7 £ 3las| GREREREREAR |
Sls L 20| 10p{| 55| PAPEART |21 120 8 | 4 |[]2s] WeRsaAN 12|20 4.
g “ﬁ*;f a’z M |5 -‘; AR 0 4.0
ol — 28 p——t—{ [Z 1 o
=] || E 25 . 4
= P | . ag |4 i = F AR |
g6 FAAAL 2516 Al e W 28 |20 8 [ AR | s6 |20 |40
= s : r =
=g T 20{ 10| lis == 21| 0 |10} E] Foeorggs |18]20 0
£ e i | i
8T —1 36 = e =
= £ : I 5
g AL 25| 16— | 2|18 e 0 10— 2108 s 1|0
. 3 ||E B |
—let- 28 HE— 2] | 9
5 |12 = s |lg
4 i ot o el | - oast—t8lag e 9
! AL fra o == =2 = ity =L - &
o WA se a0 4. e |l - SlIEP e 00
..m L ].ﬂl. : 2= s o | 5. P ;
W%% 6430124 —] |20 %:H:____.,i = 36| 0|25 15 0
| l f 6|2
Feed plate in LK 1900A
pErl= e 3 4 5 6 7 | 8 9
_ | 13518659(suit) | 1354855 7(suit) | 13542040suit) | 1354815 (suit) 13561 360(suit)
F— Gl
i T =) = T = i
= ; =
I3 : &)
(=]
= o e |'-":E
= L |:.l i L—-'ﬁ
= SEER =2 L
[ 14116007 | (41 16404 L1 16305 4] 16200 13548003 | 1 33548073 41 1a602 141 16503 14116701
g i without pattern [ withou! pattern
o ey o e S e iy
T | peey | = } o e Gt w om = :
5. FR : : ~ [F e | F 4] = =M, [
= # =k 3 i sl 4 g T 1} | B | H j_sd' ‘ r_'j o
| ] . = ik e !
i L = oy 2| L | ([
S0 e T A o i ] e e
E S F H i 5 H 5 "
35333104 13545300 | 3533104 | 3573407
o | Standard Sl“"']“r':_l_ Shandard Sandurd accessery for I
T [ Aseesshn o devenind fif Atossury o ACaesiiry filr Special long Special type hecling Reeline
E Ststamcandt [ Fiioundatan T Kb i T
S| veps muchine | pe michine | s Ml IR knotlannes ) knotiannes oL "‘1_"“”_'-" ki
" haal i Lvpe meting hed bepe i ing hewd fepe machine head

_|‘}'_



Chapter 8 Troubleshooting

Trouble

Reason Cne

Heason Two

Troubleshooling

All  the lamps on  the
wer-source  hoar lon’t : ; ; Plug in or change
5% i it A 2 Msconnection of the plug g E‘
shine. CZI01 4 new  power
All the indicator lamps shine, | cireuil.
except —3V lamp
gl : g : CZ307  disconnecting 1o .
Lamps donr't shine The +5V lamp shines, but LB GIBCORRRRH Plug in
: the power source board
lamps on the main board - e -
ol JH03 disconnecting to the | o
don’t shine. s & Plug in
main board i N
Kc;.'bourd “Implﬂ}; and the 1109 disconnecting to the :
main  board don’t  connect : ' Plug in
; main board
well.
h : - X 1 Change the
ll:l.:}'l-e: b“';;n,h on Kevs error keyboard display
sy boar =
1"}.1"', i Pt Change the
don’t function el errorn kevhoard display
F3 on the power source
Adler pressing board disconnects.
“Ready”. the work | Do not supply +90 power | CZ308  disconnecting  to Phat i
clamp foot goes down | source to the step motor the power source board £
but can not move. CZ012  disconnecting  fo Plug in
the step board
: lisconneeting to the :
The wsignal cable between ‘]m.ll disconnecting 1o the Plug in
y rmain board
maim board and slep molor 7015 di . :
; A0S 5 crng Lo i
doesn’t connect well, IseonaeeunE 10| Plig in
the step board 5
Afler pressing Cables of X and Y step | CZ011  disconnecting 1o Bl i
“Ready”, the work | motors don’t connect well. the step board 5
clamp foot goes down | Step motor Plugz in
but can not move, ' Origi sting cables of . ;
{}Jlg]ilrﬁjﬂiﬁbt”!g cables of X Tie disconnecting o the ?
and % step motors don’l ; : Plug in
: main board
connect well,
Origin detecting unit of Y Change the

step motor destroyed.

detecting unit

Adfter pressing
“Ready™. the work
clamp foot  moves
horizontally — after

going down.

Origin detecting unit of X
step molor destroyed.

Change the
detecting unit

The pcdﬁ] switch  doesn’t

108 disconnecting to the

connect well to the main ; Plug in
- ) main board

The work clamp foot | board
can nol go down The pedal switch error Change the switch

(= , Change the main

The main board error &

board

The machine is in | Signal cable between  the

usual when power on
atd  press  “Ready™
key., After press the
pedal, system shows
error “E--77 after the
upper axis rotates

servo driver board and the
main hoard doesn’t connect
well

The 3rd joint foor of 1107
plug doesn’t connect well

Feconnect

The main board

Change the main

bioard

— 1H—




Other patiern

Appendix 2

| Noniher| - sewing size ‘ Numher| ~Sewing size
of i) o {mm)
‘No paltern i No pattern i
ks | Jonath | erasy eS| fenalh l Cross
WA | pise | -wise ek | wise | -wise
31 A 42 1110 | 7 48 { ) (singleloop) | 37 | @12
A |
32 \ 34 | 10 7 449 | (double loop)| 36 | @12
h L E AR - | 1l
33 i 56| 10 6.6 50 (1 (rebleloop) | 76 | @12
oA S
34 £ , 8| 7 | 10 S| L S ina e e
35 & 48| 7 | 10 sy [Teoemeet Ulidol 0 | 46
36 £ s6 7.3 10 53 = 41| 17 | 10
o | ESTaF e (RO - = = dl & 2
7|37 : 56 [7.3| 10 || =54 =] 67| 20 | 20
D"'J _ ‘ ) ‘.;J:I— I—_
= |38 A 83 1 | 12 1= 55 - 73 I 8
= S " ] ;:a-;
U .
139 o 24| 18 | 6 “ 156 32| 260 .15
£l : . jar
i i
= 140 £ <. 0 I o W e 41 | 25 | 25
o T R i — 4 | -3
541 Q (single loop) | 110| @2.5.8 || 5 |58 | \ (single loopi | 39 | 19 15
L - '-m
42 G {singleloop) [ 119] (2.5.8 59 ‘ (double loop) | 47 | 24 15
43 G idouble loop) | 92 @2.5.8 6l | trebleloop) | 63 | 32 20
44 C} (double loop) | 111| €2,5,8 Ol iﬁ:& 124 10 10
45 O (double loop) | 126 @2.5.8 f2
46 {3 (double loop) | 99 (30.5,6,7,8 63
47| {:} (double Toop) | 144 |@0.5.6.7.8 64




Appendix 3

Table of standard pattern in YK 1900A machine

Program | Stitch | Number |Standard |Standard Program| Stitch | Number | Standard ISiundurd
No. shape of sewing | sewing No, shape of sewing | sewing
stitches size size stitches size size
- n X(mm) | ¥(mm) i ¢ Ximm} | Y({mm)
1-34 | @83 (66 (3.4 [3.4 [18-44 [0 |6 3.4 |0
Bl S
235 | {33 |8-8 19 + 45 {:-j 8
Py 7
3 ﬁgﬁ 10-10 20 oo, | 10
,""""_'""\ TN
4 t@ 12-12 21 (o) | 12
R, £, T
5+ 36 @ 6-6 22 fomme) | 16
" L il -
- f % 41, ! ) ;s
6+ 37 @ 3-8 K 23-46| (] |6
b ,ﬁ,ﬁ
7 ) | 10-10 24 Ll. 10
' @ <) o b 15 f’—\‘
3 @ 12-] 2 (P |12
=
9 - 38 @ 6-6 26+ 47 @; 66
= 5
10 + 39 @ 88 27 {@; 10-10
& AR
1l & |10-10 28+ 48, @}/, 6-6
- ) | _j ‘ :";"'_""-‘\\.
12 - 40 @ 6-6 ‘ . B 1) 10-10
e fapt -
13-41 @K |88 30-49 (R |5-5-3
o o
14 @ 10-10 . |31 &7 |8-8-8
A = . e —
15 - 42 H—6 32 - 50| ) S=35=35

17

R R
6




. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ++oorerree

Accessory stylebook

MAIM SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS < eorrereermrereseeee

21

4, SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS -+ v evesersesnncnnsnaeen: 3]
5. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS rweveeeeseesneensin s e e 39
6. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS - 30
7. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM
COMPONENTS ++ ++e #s eersesee srnsesnnsnnanevossunsns s s 3]
8. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS =+ s 33
9. LUBRICATION & SAFETY PLATE COMPONENTS s «eseerveee:35

— 2=



. FRAME & M[SC[*L[ ANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

REF B [ JESCRIPTION AT NG BTy
I I MOTOR u_n-l:.fe ASM, [4]-00457 I
3 | MOTOR COVER [EEE 0] =002 19040 il
k] SCREW 1176d4-400 L=11 S5-6111140-5P 5<319-1R5 {4)
4 STOPFER B0 = 420 - D00 O] =004 = 1900 )
G OIL PAN ASM. 14100754 | |
I 01 PAN 14100704 0] =00~ 1900 TIF
7 1L WISk CO=2522000-00 {1
8 BED COVER PACKING A L4 1=00903 0] =06 = 190 |
] BED COVER PACKING B 14 [ =] 000 (0 =008 = |90 I
Lib HINGE RLUBBER Bl115~210-Dono a1 =01 0= 1900 a
11 GROLUNKD MARK 101014109 GEE 2
k2 FRAME SUFPORT RUBBER BT Ta--2 =100 O] =0 2= 1900 2
I3 FACE PACKING V135=02307 0] =002 185 |
14 THEED GLIIDE K. | A7 - din 306 O] =004 - 19040 I
15 BDE HINGE Bl1i1=210-D00 010151900 2
(K] IIIT\(T =ETLD B2T07=Ta1 =000 01 =01 a= 1904 2
L7 CREW 1]/ /64-40 L=4 S5-8110422-TT §=300- 11590 2
(] 1I]‘.?{.-".C'rijh:.-‘-.!.—l[i'II.H BOLT Me L=75 SM=-6067552-TF GiE 70 TSRS 4
14 WASHER WEP=Da51 64050 GRATOT.1-1948 4
B ST 56 MR -AOA000] -5 GEATH R - 2000 g 5l
21 SLUEEW D=3.8 [L=30 K “zs;_l:]qll SE GO AT 15856, | T-2002 4
2 HEAD SUFPORT BAR 11280556 O] =022 = 1900 |
X3 FACE COVER ASM. 1A5=38152 0] =] -85 |
4 BALANKCE COVER | 35- 16608 0] -012-185 l
23 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1L =2 A2 000 [5047-T80 1
I ARM THREAD GUIDE B BT 24=2E0-000 0] -0]3-1%5 1
7 L=SHAPEL THREAD GUIDE A BT 25— 280-000 11544 -T80 |
28 ARM THRE ‘-.[}- GUIDE A L= 18504 115d42="TH |
29 THEEAD GUIDE BAE4=T71 =000 11545~ TEQ |
d00 A0l PSAFETY TABEL, 1{SMA C = 3002001 -] L
il 12 SAFETY LABEL, 3MSMAL CA=-2002001-A1 |
3 NUT 976440 NE=HDGDA -5 I--"'.l—lsi:‘- |
33 MNUT @ hd—40 ME-G0S03 -5 | =23-1K |
a4 1H CAUTION LABE CAM =3002000-B2 1
T i3 | CAUTION LABEL{15]) CM = 200200017 k)
3 SCREW 1l 64-40 L=6 S5-6110610-TF 11934~ TR0 I
37 CREW 9 8d4=40 1.=3 S5-4090515-58] (0405~ TR() 2
& SCUREW 11/64-40 L=10 S5=4111H5-5F 1033R-TED 2
v TOPR COVER 141 =n0209 01 =029— 1900 |
A0 A ACREW 15°64-08 L=T7 5415071550 [ 0150E - T80 A=
41 SCREW 1576d4-2% ) S5=4150715-5F | O80R=THD I
42 SCREW ll1564-40 L=6 S5-61 10610-T 1440 = TR0 3
a3 SCREEW 11764-40 L=t S5-61 1061015 101 40-T&0 2
44 BCEEW 1576428 Li=l2 S5-4151215-5P 10 ] {1 THD f
| 43 SCREW 9/64-40 L=T S5-4090715-5F 1031 2-780 = b
di SCREW 11-64-40 L&7.8 S55=T110840-5F 1051 6-TED I
47 THREAD CUTTER 10502300 O =07 = [ 904 |
48 RUBBEERE PLUG B=7.35 L= TA-07507 04~ R0 10135 -TED i
49 REUBBER BLUG =125 ]=4 ['A=125(d06—F{0 10-00% - 1KS o
| A RUBBEE PLUG D=14.3 L=73 Ta— 1470704 =R Ul=pse=1op | 1
53 RUBBRER PLUG D=20.5 L= ~J T A= 210000 -FA LO=001 =185 3
54 RIEBBEER PLUG De=10.53 L=5 TA=1O50504=124 10-002— 1585 i
4 BED COVER A 11 =D0sn7 (0] =156 - 1904 |
&) BOBBIN WINDER ASM, 141 - 13606 I
| a8 |  [BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT COMPL, 141 - 13658 0] —058— 1900 Ll
54 WASHER 13507504 01 =059 - 1904 (3]
0 LATCH SPRIMG F3212- 761000 (1]~ (G0— 1500 {1
il BOBRIN FITTING BASIS COMPI 2I5=3Thaid O] =] = [90d A
©2 BOBRIN CAM SHAFT COMPL 0] =2 = 1900 {1}
(%] BOBEIN LEVER 33 i Ol-ned-1900 il
04 ADIUETING PLATE TS 3HA0G 0] =03 - 15001 il
ikl EUBBER RiNG AAZ1A-00] =00 A O] =065 = 1900 11
tili] SERING BI1148-555-000 (] =Dty — 19000 Pl
a7 PREESSUR FOOT SPRING B1329-590-00 C-5 00 =067 = 1500 ikl
BR | CUSHION B3205-210- 000 01— D6S— 1900 S5
il BEETAINING RING RC=0560711-KFP GE - THUA | = 980 i1l
1l E-RING B - 000060 - K4 B/ TR9A— 1086 i
71 RLBBEE RBING R-09227102 =00 GBAT3452.1 i1
72 ECREW 117pd4-40 1L=4 S5=8110422-TF OF~030=]1190 Ly
73 SCREW Il 64-40 L= S5-pl] | 140-5P Bl-073- 1900 :
T4 BOBBIN THREAD TERSION ASM, 14113408 |
o] BOBBIN THREAD TENSION B0 ASM 141=13430 I1d4l6-T80 (1}
Th THEEADR TENSION DISK B31Xa-012=000 11415780 (2)
77 CONNECTING REOD SPRING DT133-5355- B 11414~ T80 (1}
8 | THREAR TEKSION NUT 110-72402 _ 11413780 (1)
T9 NLET L1/64=40 NE— ﬁlllli]l] 5P 10211 =780 I.]'}
et BED COVER B a4 1=00600 [IH--IIH[E---[UlH# 1

—_— —




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




2. MAIM SHAFT & NEEDLE

BAR COMPONENTS

e DESCRIPTION PART KO | oy
] WMiAlN SHAFT SLIT PLATE 141-02404 02001 - 1900 |
2 VAIN SHAFT 141-02107 (02002 1900 |
3 WAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 14102206 02-003- 1900 1
i1 SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 10331-780 ° 2
3.9 RETAINING RING 17 R/ THRIS 11986 |

| 4 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, MIDDLE 141 -02305 (12 - 004~ 1900 i
£ MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, MIDDLE (2-004.1 - 1900 !
4.2 SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 10331780 1
4.3 E-RING 37 GB/T893.1-1986 I
f SENSOR INSTALLING BASE 141-02503 | 020051900 |
6 HAND PULLEY SHAFT 141 -02602 02 =006 [ 900 |
7 [HHAND PULLEY GEAR A 141-02701 (12007 = 1900 I
5 HAND PULLEY GEAR B I 141-02800 02008 1900 1
] IMAIN MOTOR B1230-210-000 1
L0 | COUPLING B1231-210-Di0 [2-010- 1900 1
T INDIA RUBBER 0201031900 1
12 | 01 |COUNTER WEIGHT 131202280000 02-002- 1850 I
13 NEEDLE ROD CRAMNK WASIHER 21223-771-000 10317780 1
14 | 01 |LINK BALANCE ASM. B1901-280-0 Bo (12-014-1900 1
|5 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER B 1901-280 000 | 03-001- 1850 (1}
| THREAR TAKE-TIP CRANK B 1903 - 280000 {N3-003-1530 £
17 LEFT SCREW B1903-552-000 [03]5-T40 (13
E: NVEEDLE BUSHING B1905-541 000 SH46-081208— 1850 i)
19 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING D141 —204—000 SRA6-081110- 1850 i1
M0 NEEDLE ROD CRANK B1203-280-000 (13004~ | §30 i
21 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 1404 250 000 L 03-003- 1850 {1
1 01 |BALANCE CRANK PIN 131904~ 280000 03-002- 183 |
a2z SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 55-6151412-TP 2-2-185 L
13 SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 55-6681712-TF (—001- 185 1
35 SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 S5-H660610-TT 10404 - 780 1
it SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 S5-7151120-8P 9-15-183 1
38 UPPER SHAFT REAR BEARING G1216-R70-000 |
39 SCREW M6 =6 SM-B060612-TP GB/TRO-1985 2
40 SCREW M6 16 | SM-%061612-TP GB/TRO-1985 2
41 PHOTO SENSOR - 0019300001 1
42 SCREW M4 L=12 S1-4041291-5C GB,/T70-1985 |
43 SUREW SL-4061091-8C GB/T818-1985 2
44 MAIN SHAFT SENSOR COVER 41— 143508 01244 - 1900 1
45 SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 | 85-7111410-TP 10127780 4
46 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.38 §5-7] | 0840-5P 10516~ 780 |
47 HANDWHEEL SETSCREW A1230-500-000-A | 02-047— 1900 |
49 PULLEY B1212-210-D00 02049 - 19010 I
a0 SPRING GAT =0 1007000 (2G50 1960 1
51 SPRING PIN 4% 14 PE-(400142- K1 GB/T879- 1986 1
52 SCREW 11/64-40 L=28 | 8S-8110310-5P 020521900 2
53 SCREW 11/64-40 1L=2.8 S5-8110310-5P 02-053- 1900 2
54 RUBBER RING [0 1 542401 - 00 GB/T3452.1 |
33 03 |INEEDLE BAR Bl 4] = 280000 N1-D08-185 |
57 NEEDLE ROD METAL B 1402280000 03-006- 185 i
SR NEEDLE ROD LOWER METAL 1403 280-000) D3-009- 185 1
50 | 03 |[NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE {1405 230-0100 03-010-185 |
62 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP Blall=352-000 N3-007-183 i1}
63 SCREW 9/ 64-4) =0 SE—HUNNATO-TE 14724780 (s
frd SQUARE BLOCK Bl414-232-000 L (60| — T8O |
65 | 02 |[NEEDLE DPX5 #11 MDP-S00 131100 DPX3% 11 I
{4 03 |SCREW 3/32-36 1.=4.5 55— 20605 10-5F 3-15-185 1
70 | 03 |SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 | 55-a080340-5P $uaG=145 |
72 BOBRIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 33213 -205-000 03— 0721000 |
73 SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 S5-8111610-SF (020731900 2
74 | 02 |SCREW 1/4-40 L=12 55-0a61230-CP 2-3- [R50 |

i




2. MAIM SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS




3. PRESSER LIFTER COMPONENTS




3. PRESSER LIFTER COMPONENTS

REF 50 DESCRIPTION PART NO OTY
! PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID ASM.| 141-04133 ]
2 LOWERING FOOT (4104202 03-002- 1900 |
3 LOWERING ARM 141-0430] 030031900 ]
4 CONNECTING LINK 14104400 03-004—1900 i
5 CONNECTING SHAFT 141 -04500 03-005-1900 |
6 01 |RETURN SPRING HOOK 141-04608 03-006—1900 I
7 LINK D 14105100 03-007- 1900 !
8 01 |SOLENOID LINK 141-04707 03-008- 1900 |
4 LINE B 141 -049405 U3 <0409 - 19400 l
10 LINK C 14105001 030101900 ]
BT LINK A 14104806 03-011-1900 l
15 PRESSER SENSOR SLIT 141 -05209 03-015- 1900 |
16 SENSOR INSTALLING PLATE 141-05308 03-016- 1900 1
i PHOTO SENSOR HID-0005700-0 4 I
18 | 01 |SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 $S-6110610-TP 10924780 |
19 | 01 [OIL PUMP SUPPORT fi=9210) 03-019-1900 ]
20 CONNECTING ARM 135-06415 03-020- 1900 1
21 | 01 |STOPPER RUBBER SET WASHER | WP-0560860-SE 030211900 J
22 | 01 |SPRING 135-44705 03-022-1900 i
23 | 01 [MAGKET PIN BIS13-210-Dog 03-023- 1900 |
24 | [SHAFT BLOCK SHAFT D2502-332-100 03-024-1900 2
25 NET 15/64 —28 NS-6150310-5P 10544-780 I
26 | 01 |PIN B1515-210-D00 GB/T91-1986 >
27 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=1.9 SD-064039] TP 03-027-1900 |
28 HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=6 SD-0790601 -SP 03-028- 1900 I
29 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.94 W=10| CS-079101A-SH | 03-020- 1900 5
29, SCREW 11/64 —40 L=4.8 [1005-780 4
30 | 01 [HINGE SCREW D=8 11-3.4 SD-080034]-SP 03-030- 1900 4
32 HINGE SCREW D=10 H=4 SD- 1000401 - S 03-032- 1900 2
33 SCREW M3 x 12 SL-403129]-8C GB/TSIS |
36 SCREW M6 L=18 SM -6061802—TF GB/T70-1985 ]
37 SCREW M6 L=18 SM-6061802-TP GB/T70-1985 r
18 STUD HX ~0033900-00 GB/T70-1985 |
39 SCREW 15/64 —28 L=8 §5-8150822-TP 5-31-185 2
40 | 01 [SCREW 11/64 —40 L=7.8 SS-7110840-SP 10516780 b
41 | 01 |SCREW 15/64 -28 L=12 SS-4151215-SP 10610780 4
42 SCREW 11/64 —40 L=7.8 SS-7110840-SP 10516780 2
43 | 01 |WASHER 5x10x1 WP - 0560860 -SE GB/T95-1985 2
44 | 01 [PRESSER LIFTING STOPPER RUBBER | 135-00400 03-044- 1900 1
51 PLATE 14105506 03-051-1900 |
52 SCREW 11/64 —40 L=17.8 S5-7110840-SP 10516-780 2
56 RUBBER RING GB/T3452.1 |




{ 4. SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS




5. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

5. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

REFND DESCRIPTION PART NO OTY
| WIPER CONNECTING LINK 13509500 04-024- 185 I
2 WIPER CONNECTING PLATE 13509609 04-029- | 85 |
3 SPRING 135-09708 04-025-185 I
4 OIL SHIELD CAP 13509807 04-028- 185 i
5 WIPER CONNECTING ARM ASM. |135-099555 04-026- 185 i
é RETAINING RING § B12290-232-000  |GB/THEI4.1- 1985 1
7 | 01 |WIPER AsM. BI1O1-280-0 A0 |[04-031- 185 I
9 WIPER BASE PLATE 13574009 04-030- 185 l
10 WIPER CONNECTING SCREW BI109-280-000  |04-027- 185 l
¥ RETAINING RING 5 RC-0470611-KP |GR/T894.1-1985 | 2
12 HINGE SCREW D=5.3 11=2.2 SD-0530221-SP  |4-30-185 I
13 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.1 SD-0640211-SP  |4-56-185 I
14 SCREW 11,/64-40 L=7.8 55-7110840-SP  |04-055-185 l




6. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

6. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TENSIO

18

N COMPONENTS

REF.ND DESCRIFTION PART KO QTY
1 STOPPER 141-07502 06-001—1900 l
2 CONNECTING BAR 141-07700 06-002-1900 1
3 TENSION RELEASE LINK B2304-210-D00 06-003- 1900 1
4 TENSION RELEASE ADJUSTING ARM |[B2306-210-D00 D6-004- 1900 >
5 TENSION RELEASE BAR 135-13205 04-017-185 ]
6 THREAD TENSION ARM 135-13304 04-018— 185 1
7 PRESSURE SPRING B2545-280-000 06-007—1900 1
8 WASHER 4.8x%11.5x2 WP-0482086-5D D-2-195 1
9 |01 |SECOND THREAD TENSION ASM. B2302-280-0 A0 1
11 SECOND THREAD TENSION ROD B2302-280-000 04-004— 45 (1)
12 SCREW 0/64-40 L=5.9 SS-8090610-5P 4-5-185 (1)
13 THREAD TENSION ROD. LARGE B2313-280-000 04-003—185 {13
14 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER B3107-804-000 D4-004-185 (1)
15 THREAD TAKE-LUP SPRING B3112-761-000 04-005-185 (1)
17 THREAD TENSION SPRING B3114-232-000 04-007-185 (1}
19 THREAD TENSION NUT B3119-771-000 L 1520740 (1
20 ROTATING STOPPER B3120-125-000 11521-780 (1)
2] THREAD TENSION DISK B3126-012-000 11524-780 i2)
22 THREAD TENSION DISKE PRESSER B3132-552-000 04-006-185 (1)
23 TENSION RELEASE PIN B2303-280-000 04-001-185 1
24 SUSPENSION SCREW B3413-552-000 060241900 I
25 HINGE SCREW D=35.3 H=22 SD-0530221-5P 04-030- 145 1
26 HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 SD-0720321-TP 04-039- 185 I
27 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.9 SH-064030] TP 04-042- 145 ]
2 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8 S -0640482 -5 06028~ 1900 ]

29 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 SS-a110810-TP 10316-780 2
0 SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 S55-4090515-5P 10305 =780 2
11 SCREW [1/64-40 L=11 S8—1111120=TP 10338780 |
a2 SCREW 15764-2% L=1% S5-6131812-TP 06-032- 1900 |
33 NUT 3/16-28 NS-6120310-5P 7-12-183 ]
14 WASHER 6.3%11.2x0.5 WE-0651056-5D 07-026—185 I

— 3 =




7. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

AEF.SD BDESCRIPTLON PART MNQ GTY
1 CAM FOLLOWER STOFPPER [41-0R401 Fo7 =001 - 1900 |
2 SOLESOID ARM [41=08500 07 =00Z— 1900 |
3 CONNECTING ROD L4 ] —0sG09 1
4 CONNECTING BAR 141 -n8708 OT-004- 900" 1
5 THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID ASM. | 141-08955 G -
f SOLENOID ITNSTALLING BASE [d4]—0HE07T 7= L8O 01l
7 SOLEMNOID FOR THREEAD TRIMMING 141 05906 (1
i SOLENOID RUBBER | 10-43304 i1
] BT M- aneatd 1 0-511 (1]
L \LT M4 N A - 6040000 - 518 _ &3]
11 UT [74~40 ME-Aa60430-5F L1
12 H 151[:1[\ 4. 5= Bxlh 5 WP=-0450000-5D (2
13 -POLE NYLON PLUG HE 034610020 11}
F4 Pl CONTACT F B — 0346400 - 00 L2y
15 SPRING AT B1652-704-000 07 =015 1900 i1}
[0 THREAD TRIM LINK SPEING [ 41 —0830r0n 07 =16 19040 |
17 THREEADRD TRIMMER CAM B240]1=210-D00 07 =01 7= 1900 |
| # THREEAD TRIMMER SHAFT B 240s8-=210= 100 070151900 |
1 SCREW M35 L=30 SM-R053002=TF GRATT73-1988 ]
20 SOLENOID PIN 110-43007 07-020-1900 1
2] NEEDLE PLATE 13515507 03=026= 1455 1
23 MNEEDLE lxli'|'fl {,H ANK WASHER B1223=T771-000 07-022=1900 |
23 CLOTH PLA WASHER L1 A—Hid =000 (7 =023 1900 |
24 TERSIO™N %PRT[\[: ADIUSTING SCREW [F]6d9—16a]-000 07=0X1=185 I
25 THREAD TRIMMER LINK B2411-210-000 07 -025-1900 1
20 THREAD CETIER LEVER ASM.LARG B2414-280-0 Al B2—026.1- 185 1
27 THREAD CUTTER Il.‘-.]*{ ASMLUSMAL | B2415-280-0 A0 A=(30-185 1
ot THREAD CUTTING LEVER ElXG | B2dl6—250—HM 03-029=185 1
20 THREAD CUTTER LEVER SHAFT B2417— 28000 03-026.2-185 1
30 MOVING KNIFE LINK B2418-280-000 D3-028- 185 1
H MOVING RMNIFE ASM, B242]=2R0-0A0 NF-033—18”a |
32 0] |[MOVING KNIFE WASHER A B2423-280-00 A N3-032-185 |
37 FIXING KNIFE 2424 —280-000 03=027-183 |
3R [ROLLER B2587-LEW-E00 DT-038-1900 I
39 ROLLER SHAFT D2388—LEW -BO0 070349~ 1900 1
A0k MLET M3 B b — 6050001 =5 GRATaIRD - 2000 1
41 NUT 1176440 Ne=6l10420-5F T=39-185 7
42 NUT 11 6d-=40 NE-/110420-5P T=39-183 2
43 NUT 3/ 16=28 MNE-=6120310=-5F | 1-36-185 |
44 F-RING B E - 0500000 K0 GBTEYDL, |- 14986 1
45 WASHER S=10.5=1 WE-0501016-5D [1-39-185 1
46 HINGE SCREW D=3.0 H=0.49 Sh-0a0009]-TFP 3=54-185 1
47 HINGE SCREW D=5 =& Sh—-0500s03-TF O7—047 = 1200 2
48 HINGE SCREW D=06.5 H=3.1 EN-0650305="TP 07— 04H— 1900 l
49 HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=3.] 5D-0790311-TF 07—kt - 1900 )
Ll HINGE SCREW H=11 W=3 SO=1100301-TP 07 -050- 1900 |
3 SCREW 3732-36 L=2.2 SS—10a0210-Tk J-56-145 g
a3 SCREW 1176d=40 L=5.5 S25-1110640-TF 3=51-185 4
53 SCREW 1176440 1.=4.0 S5-nl 10430-TF [-B=185 |
54 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 S§5-7110740-TP L 0140- T80 |
55 SCRIEW 11/ 64-40 |- : 55-7110840-5FP [0316-780 2
14 SCREW. 37 Ih—'“* L= | §5-6120930-5F 1070378 2
7 SCREW 9/ 64-40 [.=:~.F B5=-T090410-8F 3-59-185 g
SH SCREW 11564=40 [=7 S5 T7110740=TF I-naf- 185 1
a4 SCREW 13/64-28 [=8 S5-RI50822-TF 5=31-183 1
il SCREW 1/74-40 L=10 S5=Eanl0l2=-TF o il . T y.
ol WASHER 48=7.8=0.8 WE-0430846-5P T-H3-185 I
02 WASHER S56=16= 3.2 WP-0553216-5D (07 =002 — 200 |
03 NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE B2d426—280—00kH) Q3F=025-=185 I
il THREAD RELEASE ARM [41-07601 07066 1900 |
a7 TENSION REELEASE NOTCH B2312=210=100 07067 1900 |
fs FIRST THREAD TENSION ASM, BLIE5—=332-0 Al L
i TENSION NUT, NG AFI25-02- 000 (d=011-185 (1)
70 THREAD TENSION DHSK B3l 26= mz onn [ S0 24="TH (2
0 THREAD TENSION ROD B3123-352-000 04008 - 185 (1
T2 FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING Billas -133 [0k =0l 0=185 i1
73 TENSION RELEASE ARM PIN |41 =07809 07-073-1900 1
T4 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=8.10 W=§ CE-0R008 1 C =511 070741900 1
T4. SCREW 11/64-40 L.=4.% | | L0k = TR0 ;
75 NUT 15/64-28 NS-6150310-5P | 0544-T80 |
T SCREW M4 L=n 5%]—(:[|11]ﬁ[|"- TE GRATTO=19%5 i
7 TRIPPING LEVER TENSION SPRING B2a17=T7T71=-000 070771900 I
7 CAM FOLLOWER ASM. 141 ut}lﬁl] (7 -075= 19 1

_3"2_




7. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS




8. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

REF.A0 DESCRIPTION PART NO a2y
1 CROSSFEED ARM 141- 10001 D& 001 — 19040 [
2 CROSSFEED GEAR 41— 10308 05003 19040 !
3 LENGTHWISE FEED ARM [41- 10100 0% - (03— (900 1
4 LENGTHWISE FEED SHAFT [ 41-10209 Q=00 — 1900 1
5 LENGTHWISE FEED GEAR 141-10407 OR-005— 1900 1
& ¥ FEED STEPPING MOTOR Ld1-12304 |
T Y. FEED STEPPING MOTOR 141 -=12403 |
8 CROSSFEED SENSOR SLIT 141-11504 | 0E— &~ 1900 1
g SENGOR INSTALLING BASE 141-11702 08 - 005 ] 900 |
| 10 LENGTHWISE FEED SENSCR SLIT 141-36402 08 =010 1900 1
L SENSOR INSTALLING BASE 14111801 OE-011- 1900 |
12 CLOTH FEED SUPPORT PLATE 141 - 1070 OR-012-1900) |
|3 CLOTH FPEED PLATE 41— 1811 Q8= 3 1900 I
14 01 |FEED PLATE & [41-16107 08~ (14— 1900 1
X SQUARE BLOCK B1414-232-000 D6-030- 185 1,
| = 1 !I.‘lT Hl O'\,h STUD [35=17206 (1 H’-":‘—Il‘ﬂ |
() BUSHING, REAR B2509 =T -000 OF =01 w— ]G |
19,1 BUSHING: REAR O8-019. 1190 I
i HINGE STLD [ 35— 7404 =020 1900 1
21 CLOTH FEED PRESSER PLATE [ 3562400 O8-021-1900 1
22 SUPPORT PLATE | 35- K007 Na—005- 185 |
23 0f |[FINGER GUARDE [35-33 104 Da-010- 155 |
74 FEED DRIVING ARM SHAFT 135~ 16204 D601 TA-185 |
25 BALL RETAINER H2548— 280000 Da—iG—1 85 |
26 WORK CLAMP FOOT MOUNTING BASE |B2549-280-000 6-10-185 :
D 04 |WASHER FOR DRIVING ARM B2557—280-00 A G-3—185 2
el FE-RING 7 RE- 0700000 K0 GRS96- 1956 "
13 SCREW 11764-40 L=R8.7 55-2110830-5P 10515- 780 5
34 SCREW 15/64-28 L=4.7 5S-8150510-TP 11116-780 L
35 BCREW 11/64-40 L=7 $5-7110740-TP L] 46— T80 4
36 FEED BREACKET 135- 17800 OH-005— 183 1
57 LIFTING LEVER, RIGHT 135- 17909 6-—009 1845 1
38 LIFTING LEVER. LEFT 135- 1 8006 (- 003 - 185 1
39 LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 35— 141035 b -004- 185 |
40 SPRING SUSPENSION | 35— 8301 NE—007 - 185 |
4] WORK CLAME FOOT FACE PLATE | 35~ LEBOA 06-011-185 L
43 LEVER DRIVING PLATE ASM. | 35-18352 Oa—001 - 153 2
43 CLOTIH PRESSER SPRING 141-05407 Oa-002—183 2
45 02 [ WORK CLAMP FOOT. RIGHT 135-42915 BE-012- 185 1
A8 02 [ WoRK CLAMP FOOT. LEFT 135-43012 Be—013- 185 ]
50 SCREW Mo L=6 SV —H0R0612-TP GB/ THO—1985 3
31 SCREW Mo L=6 SA: 806061 2-TF GBATRO=1985 &
52 SCREW 1 /4-40 L=6 S5-8660612-TF 10404-780 2
53 BHOTO SENSOR FLL =001 350000 I
54 PHOTO SENSOR HD-0005700-0 & 1
55 SCREW M4 L=12 SL-4041201-8C GRS TETS—1945 1
S6 SCREW M3 x 12 S1.—403]291-8C GE/TEIS—1983 1
57 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 55-4110715-5P LO140—750 .
58 SCREW 1176440 1L.=7 S55-4110715-5F Fid ]l 7xi |
59 SCREW 11/64—40 L=1] S5-6111140-5P 10338780 :
0l SCREW Mb L=18 SM-60a 1 Z02-TP G T 00— 1955 1
6l SCREW 11/64-40 L=06 SS-A1I0610-TP 10924740 3
03 SCREW 11/64-40 L=83 S5-2110920-TPF 10515780 2
ad SCREW MA L=10 SM-3061052-TP GBATT0.2- 2000 1
63 SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 55-6110610-T| | 0924780 1
6 SCREW Il /6d-40 L=43 SEoall0480-5P | ~E—LH5 |
67 SCREW 11/64-40 1L=7 w S9-a110420-TP 10516-780 |
G SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 SS-a151142-TF 656183 |
fY SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 S5-R151220-5P [0 1= TE0 |
70 SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 S5 BOROZI0-TP el R 183 2
T WASIER 6.2=13=| WE=0621016-50 6-13-183 1
72 WASHER 6.2 [3x] WP-0R508TA-5D f-13-183 i
15 RUBBER RING FO-069] 80100 GB/T3452.1 1
76 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=0.353 W=§ C5-095051A-5H 1
77 THRUST COLLAR D=8 W=8 CS-0950817-51 05— 0771900 {1}
T SCREW 11/ /64-40 L=21.5 SS-L110410-TF S ja—1190 (2}
79 RUBBER WASHER l41—12502 O8—0749- 1900 2
&0 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 3-51-183 4
i

— 3 -




8. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




9. LUBRICATION & SAFETY PLATE COMPONENTS

e L




s R ————

9. LUBRICATION & SAFETY PLATE COMPONENTS

RES N0 DESCRIPTION _ PART NO QTY
| QIL SHIELD | 141-14102 T o9-001-1900 |
2 OLL SHIELD 141-14201 09-002-1900 ]
3 OIL FELT 141-14300 09-003-1900 |
4 FELT PRESER 141-14400 09-004-1900 |
5 SCREW 11/64-40 L=3 55-4110515-8P 10158780 2
w3 SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 SS-6120930-SP | 10131780 1
7 Ol FELT B3509-210-D00 09-007- 1900 |
8 ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT 135-20003 09—008— 1900 1
9 VINYL PIPE, OIL PORE 135-30357 |
10 OIL GAUGE B3501-210-000 028 2
1 OIL WICK PRESSER B1419-026-000 1 0-004-185 3
12 OIL WICK PRESSER [(3506-280-000 09-012-1900 |
13 FACE FELT B3507-280-000) 09-013-1900 |
. 14 SCREW 116440 1=7 SS5-4110715-8pP 10140780 2
15 Ol WICK CQ-2000000-00 7.3M
16 BALANCE LUBRICATING PLATE B3508-280-000 | 10-010-185 2
17 NEEDLE ROD CRANK LUBRICATING | 10-011-185 10-000-185 2
E BALANCE LUBRICATING B3518-280-000 10-011-185 1
19 VINYL, TUBE BP- 300000100 0,7\
20 VINYL PIPE BE-6000000-00 0.72M
- 01 OIL WICK CQ-2522000-00 |.6M
22 CABLE BAND EA-9500 BO|-00 2
23 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 55-4110715-8P 10140~ 780 2
24 SCREW 9/64-40 [L=2].2 55-6092120-SP 10-13-185 l
25 SAFETY PLATE ASM. 135-51254 01-029-185 ]
26 SAFETY PLATE INSTALLING BASE | 135-51205 D1-037-185 |
27 SAFETY PLATE B3120-372-000 02-002-780 1
. 24 SAFETY PLATE INSTALLING PLATE | B3121-372-000 02-010-185 |
29 SAFETY PLATE RETURN SPRING 139-43204 02-006- T80 l
30) SPRING PIN 2x6 PS-0200062-KH | GB&79-76 ]
31 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 SS-4110715-SP 10203780 2
32 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 S8-4110715-SP 10203-780 2
33 NUT 11/64-40 NS-6110310-Sp 10211-780
34 WASHER 4.5x10%0.8 WP-0450801-SD | 10204-780 2
35 HINGE SCREW D=6 H=10.2 SD-0601021-5P 10205780 |
36 TENSION SPRING RACK B B1506-352-000 10208—780 |
37 NUT 3/16-28 | NS-6120310-5P 10142-780 |
38 WASHER 7.4%11.8%0.5 WP-0740516-8P 10207780 1

— 3h



= IR B E 25 1]

COMPUTER-CONTROLLED HIGH SPEED LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKING MACHINE

1900T-J SERIES
® 1903T1-k sErIES

T a7 AT e ES
e

T A

» Parts Book




?

*®

LA H s PARTS CONTENTS
1. ﬂt?ﬁﬁﬁif’i‘ FEAMEEMISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONEMNTS seorerresserasess
FEBG4R 7 PRESSER LIFTER COMPONENTS ##ssses st st sstsssassansassnnssnsiniines
FHi# A SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS serererreserersiinmisnmenmsniisininen

i &8 S0 WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS seeevreesniers

Foik F shuy 28 34 TENSION RELEASE&THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

oo B T A,

]E*!Laﬁn{q FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS rrsrsartsasanssasasisntarsnnnassssssansseonssnsanssnsansns s

G ﬁtﬂﬂﬁﬁ{# LUBRICATION COMPONEN TS === s rsssasasamnanannctitaissiaasnstsnssnrtnssansansconsssssnsnssss

10, {6, B SENSOR &EXTENSION CABLE COMPONENTS s vessssrsatsnsiiiiniinineinnns
11, &8 i THREAD STAND COMPONENTS #tt sttt sssasssessnnanssar ssn sasasnsnnsssons snssnsvaes

12, FHIE A 1E CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS -+t ortsrsssssssnsarstnt i sasaastnn srn s s snn srs s s
13, ¥4, BSBLEE OPERATION BOX & PEDAL COMPONENTS «rrossersessssansans

ELE N T I 1 TTDINIEE TH1 A CITERNE ~vvibvns v on mammnm s s Vo o oA A A AT R RV i o mes TN

15. ﬁ:jﬁ: ACCESSORIE PART COMPOMNEI TS #oreervscrssnsans tanunsatassnentnssnnsistaninsbaasssianssasissssansss

16. ﬁ]_%g‘l;_? '}‘1 1‘:[: TABLE COMPOMNENTS sreerrorsaretrssssassassninsss s sns tosansans sasssssissssasssasssssonaese
17. GEMI1900T-JH E-LH4F  FOR GEMISQOT-TH MODEL +#+5s e reeressssscnniiniarinniiin,

18. GEMI1900T-JF Ifﬂ'%ﬁ]ﬁ FOR GEMI1900T-JF MODEL UL e S WSO, LU L LI [ 0 2 | O,

19. GEMI1900T-TM B4 Hi{f FOR GEMI1900T-JF MODEL «tsssesesserainn

GEMI1903T-K 1% 2 B i €] S 4L
GEMI1903T-K COMPUTER-CONTROLLED HIGH SPEED BUTTON SEWING MACHINE

Qiﬁﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁ?ﬂ WIPER MECHANISM COMPOMNERNTS #t+esresssrsanssrstrrassusasssonnannassssssassnsnssnnnnnnassiannns
22.?5}1§ﬁf5§}3[]TT0N CLAME COMPOMNENT = eeeseesestontiesasnsusmiatitiiiresesssssrssasasranratrasranrasninsns

23 8t FF . LA MEEDLE BAR & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS roveer s evrseeannnnsnnne

24:}’&111]}1’11%15'1‘4_ PRESSER LIFTTER COMPONENTS srrase ot st ns s sasensanssnssnsantanssnssassnssinsnssin oes ors es
zip;ﬁﬁz ACCESSORIES PARTS =vresrmssas st nsuasass i sissis s iaasassnsssssns st st snsatsaesansans st snssntsnsansass

26 1903 T-K.302 ﬁ{}[lﬁi‘i‘f’l o 0 A0 L e B R T
1903T-K303 BUTTON CLAMP COMPL. FOR MEDIUM-SIZED BUTTONS

271903 T-K 303 i&ll%‘_ﬂs{:t 0 0 I 0 e 0 0 B e 0 B

1803T-K303 BUTTON CLAMP COMPL.FOR LARGE-SIZED BUTTONS

28 1903 T-K 304 -ﬂi*ﬂ’l FW'H—' .................................................................................................

1903T-K303 BUTTON CLAMP COMPL.FOR VERY SMALL-SIZED BUTTONS

E$l. EHFEEE MAIN SHAFT& NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS wcecscosstsssstinis s omissisiananss

FA LR JELE I TENSION RELEASE & TENSION COMPONENTS o teerasssussrnnssanscarsssnnssas s nnn s

F1-4
- 5.8

#2910
- 11-12

“ 13
14

e 15-18

19-22
23-24

40
41-42

e 43

44
45

ceer 46

46




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
BLAE. ShERAE LY

e g




1. HlaeiidE ( FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS )

el Ee 26 DESCRIPTION it et
S | H|F | M ik

I 5010101 |%4#:%, 3 (4) |SAFETY LABEL3(SMALL) SR
2. [501.01-02 H AL | MoTOR CcOvVER | e .
1 |s0101-03  |wgEr  |scrEw 116440 L-11 N N R (ST
4 |s010104  |H) WASHER il il
5 |so1.01-05  |@a) NUT 9/64-40 i | Pl
6 |s01.01-06 |l OIL PAN | e e | b
7 [501.01-07 ik OIL WICK T SN =
8 [501.01-08  |7c b dude BED COVER PACKING (LEFT) plrd e 1S
9 {S01.01-09 A i BED COVER PACKING (RIGHT) I | N =
10 |501.01-10 8 It HINGE RUBBER 0 I A L
I{500.01-10 I Fedw GROUND MARK ol ol N U
12 (5010112 |[HlEEEE FRAME SUPPORT RUBBER a1
13 [500.01-13 | FACE PACKING vl sl S e |
14 5010114 |pPERER THREAD GUIDE NO. ] 1] | & |+
15 [501.01-15  |ighe e BED HINGE iR
16 |501.01-16 |58 HINGE STUD T o | |
17 [s01.01-17  |MEET [SCREW  11/64-40 L=6.5 o AT
18 |[501.01-18 ] HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT M;.--?S el e | S S e
19 |501.01-19 |48 WASHER R T
20 [so10120  |wgg NUT M6 bl el b
21 (5010121 |4 SCREW D=3 8L=20 | e el
22 [son01-22 Bl ST HEAD SUPPORT BAR D A e
23 [s01.01-23  |mbesi st FACE COVER ASM. Al B A
34 |501.01-24 el A 4 BALANCE COVER 1 ...f' o e
25 [501.01-25 | MU id THREAD GUIDE PLATE BN EAE
26 |501.01-26 Hloeitek B ARM THREAD GUIDE B l I gt Il
27 [501.01-27 LA et & ) L-SHAPED THREAD GUIDE A ol e A ) L B
28 [501.01-28 ]_I:EE'EJA F'LRM THREAD GUIDE A | o ﬂ" o o
29 [s01.01-20  |iteks THREAD GUIDE AT
30 |501.0130 | A sl BOBBIN THREAD TENSIONASM. | 1 | « | 4 | 4 | <
31 [501.01-30-01 |88 8} NUT 11/64-40 ' i Wil ] e 2
12 1501.01-30-02 |4k b 48 1 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION RODASM.| 1 | « | < | 4 |
13 [501.01-30-03 | i THREAD TENSION DISK =12l # 1 el
34 [501.01-30-04 | ek 9 CONNECTING ROD SPEING e B I O
35 |501,01-30-05 | 2508 1 THREAD TENSION NUT Tl e e
36 [501.01-31  |HbmpugeT SCREW  [1/64-40 L=6 o i sed g
37 |501.01-32 PEER PR P ST | SCREW  9/64-40 L=7 = Al e S I I
38 (S01.01-33  |[ARIST SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 e ] ] &
9 5010134 | B TOP COVER ol e




1. FRAME &_M’I&CELMNEDUS COVER COMPONENTS




15/p4-28 1=7

40 |501.01-35 ol R T SCREW 1 < e A e =

41 |501.01.36  |GER e i) |SCREW 15/64-28 L7 AR 1
42 [S0L01-37 |7 b gnigir SCREW  11/64-40 1=6 ol e S B

43 (5000138 |4 b R igd) SCREW  11/64-40 16 sl b Sl

44 [501.01-39 L o s T SCREW 15/64-28 L-12 el 2 ] 4

45 |501.01-40 ek TIARET SCREW 9/64-40 17 (I (sl ] e

46 |501.0141 | ek ameT SCREW  11/64-40 L-7.8 Wi 2 iy
47 1501.01-42 iR ] THREAD CUTTER I | ) |

48 (501.01-43  [{R RUBBER PLUG 1) st S & |

49 [501.01-44  |f % RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 S AR ERE

S0 5010145 B My RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 v il IS R I S

51 [501.01-46 HE o e RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 [ | e e

52 [501.01-47 e RUBBER PLUG i e A

53 |501.01-48  |fe ke RUBBER PLUG c il el Wt S I

54 |S01.01-49 |4 e RUBBER PLUG s I S TR

55 |s01.01-50  |& B@ BED COVER (RIGHT) o I A

56 [501.01-51 o BED Cn::uw;ﬁ (LEFT) e R e |

57 1501.01-52 ek AR A Bﬂnnﬁi WINDER ASM. i = I A I

S8 (501.01-52-01 &b w4 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT COMPL. 1| o )

59 |S01.01-52-02 |44 WASHER il Wy Bl R ) 1
60 |501.01-52-03 |4t 11 & LATCH SPRING ol W) I 0

61 1501.01-52-04 |2k bt i BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL sl W |

62 |501.01-52-05 |2%65 88 1 SELF |BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL 7 | B = B _ '—',
63 [501.01-52-06 |&8ek T BOBBIN LEVER O | B R R
64 |SO1.01-52-07 |if 4R ADJUSTING PLATE B I M | B

65 |501.01-52-08 |5 7 (i RUBBER RING O () e R

66 |501.01-52-09 |23 SPRING T Tl N e T

67 |501.01-52-10 |5 & PRESSUR FOOT SPRING B ESTE. -
6% |501.01-52-11 |t CUSHION 1 '_4 | S =
69 |501.01-52-12 | 8% | RETAINING RING e Lt R ]
70 [501.01-52-13 | f: F-RING P W) el —
T1O(S01.01-52-14 |4 i = RUBBER RING .| | M| R ——
72 [sorotsats |me SCREW 11/64-40 L4 o R

73 |501.01-53  |agg) SCREW 1176440 L=11 o IR i M |

T4 (5010154 (R NUT 9/64-40) 1 78 i

75 |501.01-55 % ARM ASM, 1 =@ [ R

76 [301.01-56 | BED ASM. ol =S 7




2. MAIM SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
F3h. FFFEROF




2. B, SR EEEE(MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS)

B8 B e DESCRIPTION Holt— i?'l”f *Jl:ﬁ - e
1 [500.02-01 T fh 4 e 2 4R MAIN SHAFT SLIT PLATE _ SR CO [ e
2 | 501.02-02 1 fih MAIN SHAFT . L ES I
3 |501.02-03 T A MAIN SHAFT BUSHING FRONT Bt e | v
4 |501.02-04 SRR MAIN SHAFT BUSHINGMIDDLE | 1 | 4 | « | < | «
5 |500.02-05 9 16 28 R SENSOR INSTALLING BASE Vol o E
B |501.02-00 T i e A HAND PULLEY SHAFT [ A e A =S
7 |501.02-07 T s N g A HAND PULLEY GEAR A 1| 4 S I
8 [501.02-08 | FMiieiids B | HAND PULLEY GEAR B BES By
o [s01.02-09 |3 ufl MAIN MOTOR AERERERE
10 |501.02-10 | Bl B A ] COUPLING Vv [ lal® =
1 [501.02-11 B FF il Ry COUNTER WEIGHT L & | +
12 | 501.02-12 el 4tk a) | NEEDLE BAR 'I-';.[REA[J GUIDE ) = =
m 13 [501.02-13 31 NEEDLE ROD CRANK WASHER BENR
14 5000214 | #eek b AL LINK BALANCE ASM. BB R
15 [301.02-14-00 | HhkFF | THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 1 |4 _J
16 | 501.02-14-02 | Hhek g ; THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 1] I
17 | S01.02-14-03 | f feder LEFT SCREW TERED P,
18 | 501.02-14-04 | 4t ok NEEDLE BUSHING 1 | & | & 4
19 | 501.02-14-05 | 5 gk NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING. 1| ¢ S I
20 |501.02-14-06 | ek 5 : THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 0
21 [501.02-14-07 [EHEFIEFT NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD bl i b |
22 | 501.02-15 AT 3 L LT [ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ASM. o el St A I |
23 | 501.02-15-001 [FF#F4E kL NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1 o o o <
24 | 501.02-15-02 | aeeT SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 il a0 i T
25 [so1.02-16 | bhFHB SQUARE BLOCK HERFINIE
26 | 501.02-17 HlEt ! NEEDLE DPX 5 #16 [ L |
» 27 [501.02-18  |HEAFILEAIRET | SCREW 3032-56 L-4.5 TEAEERE . N F
128 [501.02-19 HUEF AT SCREW 1/3-44 1L-29 O A
29 | 501.02-20 HEER BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL g I ) .
30 [501.02-21 HeR Tl AR SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 Tl | E | 4]
31 [5001.02-22 | PRERIE 4TS BALANCE CRANK PIN il O | B B B
32 |501.02-23 FEAF Hh T SCREW 15/64-28 1-14 B Vil | & | & ] &
33 1501.02-24 AT h AT SCREW 9-32-28 L=16.5 REEREAENR
34 |501.02-25 P £k IR ET SCREW 1/4-40 L[=4.5 SITes R E
35 |501.02-26 L i 6926 SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AERE
36 501.02-27 | HRERIES AT ﬂf?m;_x‘_-; 15/64-28 L=11 g & | # | # |
37 | 501.02-28 KL [ T[[Rf.ff-;'l‘{:i)L_L{a_l_t ASM.D=14.72 W=12| 1 |4 | 4 | & | &
38 (5010220 | MRS HR UPPER SHAFT REAR BEARING HEN S ELE
3 | 501.02-30 B4 ] SCREW M6 L=6 A I (R I A B
40 |S01.02-31 | IESEBARET SCREW M6 16 2l el elel 4 v
41 [501.02-32 B0 PI-I(-}T[} SENSOR ol T
42 | 501.02-33 b M SR T SCREW M4 L=12 L[« | & | & | &




2, MAIM SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
LA BT AR




43 [501.02-34  [4méT SCREW o] ]
44 |501.02-35 Tt A R s MAIN SHAFT SENSOR COVER o N A T
45 [501.02-36 | EdiLeREr SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 N ) S
46 |501.02-37 Bl A AL MR AT | SCREW  11/64-40 L-78 1 C il Wl T
47 |501.02-38 T 50 ST HANDWHEEL SETSCREW Mé o A I B R
48 [501.02-30 | EiehE REVOLVING DIRECTION LAREL A AR AR R ) e
49 [501.02-40 | Fit POLLEY -l w2 M 2l S I
50 |501.02-41 % SPRING I
51 |501.02-42 F Y SPRING PIN 43 14 Al I Tl Bt e o 14
52 |501.02-43 SR ET SCREW 11/64-40 1L=28 o el S O
53 |S00.02-44 SR T SCREW 11/64-40 L=2.8 ol N T ]
54 |501.02-45 B RUBBER RING O A A A
55 [501.02-46  |§1FF NEEDLE BAR T . o
56 |501.02-47 A e 8 38 o 2R UPPER SHAFT SENSOR CABLEASM, | 1 | v | « | & |
57 [501.02-48 | §H#F A5 NEEDLE ROD METAL s
58 |501.02-49 HH T ER NEEDLE ROD LOWER METAL i A N B
59 |S01.02-50 | Fh e SCREW 3| N




3. PRESSER LIFTER COMPONENTS
R




3.JEBHE AT (PRESSER LIFTER COMPONENTS)

i = ] B DESCRIPTION Hhit A LAY ik
B s | m|F M
1 |501.03-01 P A ) v i PRESSER LIETING SOLENOID ASM, 1 Y P (NP
2 |soro3-02  |mmmas _'.FI'_i'.}‘u'-’_ERi'[\EG FOOT I S I i
3 (5010305 |EMREME  [LOWERING ASM. ERARARAE
4 |501.03-04 [ # CONNECTING LINK P BT e [ R
5 5010305  |ifeh CONNECTING SHAFT e sl =
6 |501.03.06 |[llip i RETURN SPRING HOOK TN 1S g S
7 [s01.03-07 HEHD LINK D 1 o ol [l (= B
8 |501.03-08 | bt b SOLENOID LINK ST iR
9 (5010309 |t HB LINK B o R
10 [501.03-10  |idbic LINK € W TR R T
11 [501.03-11 | Ha LINK A t | oo i lla]
12 [s01.03-12 | PLATE = N EEE e e
13 (5010313 |sgemsr SCREW 11/64-40 L-7.8 RN
14 [501.03-14 H;L:J"i:ﬂ RUBBER RING 1 o of o of
15 [501.03-15 | IEMH:Mes i PRESSER SENSOR SLIT S R T
16 [501.03-16 | fhii 4%kt SENSOR INSTALLING PLATE RN
17 |501.0017  |fhmi PHOTO SENSOR T e dl e
18 [501.03-18  |#sT SCREW 11/64-40 1=6 WD I B
19 [501.03-19 |36t & 4L OIL PUMP SUPPORT E TER [T lenn we
20 |501.03-20 |k CONNECTING ARM o T :
21 [501.03-21  [#SHeEm STOPPER RUBBER SET WASHER N =
2 |s010322  |qud SPRING = TR R
23 |501.03-23  [EFES  |MAGNETPIN - W RV R BT T
24 [501.03-24 |1 B% SHAFT BLOCK SHAFT 3l 2| 4|
25 [501.03-25  |egi NUT 15/64-28 Ty T S
26 [501.03-26  |JT 14 PN AT R
27 |s501.03-27  |ehiaer HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.9 R T
28 |501.03-28 iai HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=6 S e () ]
29 (5010329 |14 THRUST COLLAR ASMD=7.94 W=10 | 2 | « | 4 | « | 4
30 |501.03-30 FEERUBET HINGE SCREEW D=8 H=3.4 N I A (A
31 |501.03-31 e I S0 < R BT SCREW 1176440 L=7.8 il RS (R IR (e
32 [s01.03-32  |supianss HINGE SCREW D=10 H=4 3| w12 =
33 [501.03-33 |4 SCREW M3 X 12 W AR P
34 |501.03-34 |4 WASHER 5.6 12 X0.8 a 1oy | o [iziieg
35 |501.03-35  |IEBYSIFHUE Pt | PRESSER LIFTING STOPPER RUBBER| 1 | + | 4 | « | 4
36 [501.03-36  [JERIF SR MAMEET  |SCREW M6 L-18 R T WL
37 |s01.03-37 | e SCREW M6 L-18 YR A
38 [501.03-38  [FFLig# STUD PRI ENEE
19 [501.03-30  |#4] SCREW 15/64-28 L8 % IFE R PR
40 [501.03-40  |WET SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 e L PR I
41 (5010341 |#er SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ) ST I I (I
42 |s01.03.42  |Pamesr SCREW "SI i

-10-




4. SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS

AR

-11-



4. FHiEE (SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS )

i/ M e DESCRIPTION B g 1 HL T e
s lm|FlMm

1 [501.04-001 |40 4 DSCILLATOR 1 T
2 |501.04-02 | Eedtsl SHUTTLE ASM. L1 & ] |
3 [S01.04-02-01 [4 1 4 AHUTTLE o I I A
4 |501.04-02-02 | = |SHUTTLE NEEDLE OUTER RING i el 2 1w [
s [501.04-02-03 |5 aHn SHUTTLE LUBRICATING PLATE e g |
6 |301.04-02-04 | 3hH SHUTTLE ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT | 1 | 4 | & | & | &
7 |501.04-02-05 [agg) SCREW 9/64-40 L4 ARIFENE
8 [501.04-02-06 |4 5 WASHER 9.5% 14, 8%2.6 o e
9 [501.04-02-07 |3 is QILWICE e A AERE
10 [501.04-02-08 |34 %4 SHUTTLE OIL FELT. A I
11 |501.04-02-09 |45 VINYL POPE i Dos) 4| 4| 4| 4
12 |501.04-02-10 | 474 SHUTTLE 0L E'I"IT, B 1 A + 4 o
13 |SO1.04-02-11 | ik I 4L 0F INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM, O I
14 |501.04-02-12 |34 % INNER HOOK PRESSER SPRING - T
15 |501.04-02-13 | 3 | E-RING 3 el g PR kg
16 [501.04-02-14 |3k OIL WICK T o A
17 [501.04-02-15 |31 7 I b ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT PRESSER | 1 | v [ 4 [ v | +
18 [501.04-02-16 4] SCREW 3/32.56 L=3.5 NI ERE
19 [S01.04-02-17 | i OIL TUBE TUEAEDERE
20 [S01.04-02-18 |40 WASHER WL
21 (5010403 |Wsp CYLINDER ARM CAP B
22 [S00.04-04 | A HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRINGPIN | 1| | v [ 4 | 4 |
23 |501.04-05  |/R38A HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING A BRI EEE
24 [501.04-06 |1 B HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING B S EAEEERE
25 [S01.04-07 | FHiGE LOWER SHAFT REAR METAL BiEEFEIEIE
26 |501.04-08 | ihEShA] T LOWER SHAFT GEAR A ASM. 208 A
27 [501.04-09 | EHER BEARING(A) NEAR IR
28 [501.04-10 | REH (g (SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 il g
29 [501.04-11 | Jah s g SCREW 15/64-28 L=8§ sl sl i 4100
30 (5010412 |[Bahie i igel SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Sl ) o 1o Taf
31 [501.04-13 | i) LOWER SHAFT THRUST WASHER BEaFETIE
32 [501.04-14 | $5 Rt | SCREW ARl E
33 [501.09-15 | s e o SHUTTLE DRIVER A EaEE
A4 [501.04-16 gy SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 1 o A o ~
35 [501.04-17 g orekin SHUTTLE UPPER SPRING 1| 4] & .

36 |501.04-18  REFEH CRANK POD R IR

37 [501.04-19 [ EEAh I HEH OSCILLATING ECCENTRIC SHAFT 1 [ 2l 3Tl
38 [S01.04-20 | INNER HOOK 1| 4 ErE
39 [501.04-21 [ [INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM. | o

a0 [sonod4-22 |k SHUTTLE RACE ADJUSTING SHAFT | 1 | 4 | 4 | 4 | 4
41 |501.04-23  [H.L BOBBIN WET A E
42 [501.04-24 B |BIBBIN CASE ASM(RACING PREVE) | 1 | ¥ | « | & | 4
43 |501.04-25  |E THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=8.0 W=& BERFIFaE

| 44 |501.04-26 [ THRUST COLLAR O S e

| 45 |501.04-27 W THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 REEESEI=T

46 |501.04-28 o] SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 2z | | A

47 |501.04-29  6EH] NUT 1/4-40 I T
48 [501.04-30 | £ 3 E-RING 9 _ ’ ) I S [
49 [501.04-31  [Hlegi) HINGE SCREW D=8 H-10.2 1 [ [ a2

| S0 501.04-32 B G R AR SCREW 3/32-56 L-3.5 -3 N (R ' 0 B
51.501.04-33  |184] SCREW 11/64-40 L-4.3 R I
52 |501.04-3¢ | T SIET SCREW [1/64-40) L-7.8 | L Pt F
53 |501.04-35 Pl ] SCREW B e R e )

3 o



5. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

L

5. {2E 5B ( WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS )

e me EA DESCRIPTION Hom ik
S| H|F | M
1 |S01.05-01 | HREbi s WIPER CONNECTING LINK TEARE S
2 [501.05-02  |{hibikiin WIPER CONNECTING PLATE S| IV 8 R B
3 [501.05-03 |3 SPRING 1 | ) & | & ] #
4 [501.05.04 | P % OIL SHIELD CAP R
|5 [501.0505 | i4EEREGRE B | WIPER CONNECTING SCREW I B A S
6 [501.05-06 |8 SMAP RING T [ 4 e
7 (501.05-07 (4 ek a4 WIPER ASM o d | o
8 [501.05-08 [#egT SCREW 11/64-401.=7.8 Pl | & ] & |
9 (501.05-00 |44 & 58 i WIPER BASE PLATE R S
1 [500.05-10 i-‘;ﬁ%:’@;{ﬂéi-’]’ WIPER CONNECTING SCREW 1 P e A
11 |501.05-11 | F%®& RETAINING RING 4.7 gl &1 & ||l
12 [501.05-12 |l ags] HINGE SCREW D=5.3 H=22 A= A N [
13 |501.05-13 | Hhf apsT HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.1 NIRRT

1%



6. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

-

i eI B {

i)

I
18
19
6.40 2 Jo 2L P (TENSION RELEASE & TENSION COMPONENTS)
i ] & DESCRIFTION i g ”1';‘_1]” HL;;E‘J_ ™M il
1 [501.06-001  [Hifs i STOPPER Tl T Y
2 |s0106-02  [fid CONMECTING BAR -l T T N A
3 |50L06-03 | ekgn TENSION RELEASE LINK 2 ) Nl
4 |S01.06-04  |#bEk bl B TENSION RELEASEADIUSTINGARM| 2 | « | 4 | 4 [ 4
5 |S01.06-05 (4R Ek ~ |TENSION RELEASE BAR AR N
6 [S0L06-D6 | &N | THREAD TENSION ARM. BRI ER AW -
7 501.06-07 [ _|PRESSURE SPRING I [ =
8 [501.06-08 | _ |WASHER 4.8%11.5%2 Bl 40 & 1y
9 |501.06-09 |50 E 3R] __|THREAD TENSION ASM.B BERNNEIR £
10 |501.06-08-01] 44 [# |WASHER 6.5 11 % | 0 - e
11 [501.06-09-02 £ g £ SECOND THREAD TENSION ROD N A
| 12 [50].06-09-03) 5 8 b g g7 SCREW 9/64-40 [.=5.9 S I
13 [501.06-09-04] 4 & ki THREAD TENSION ROD.LARGE g A I e
14 [501.06-09-05] 42 £l 3 |[THREAD TENSIONDISKPRESSER | | | 4 | + | 4 | 4
L5 [S501.06-09-06| £k 5 THREAD TAKE-UF SPRING B[ iy
16 |SO1.06-09-07) 32k i THREAD TENSION DHSK 2l & |
L7 |SO1.06-09-08] 4 21 3 THREAD TENSION SPRING L | 4 | o
|8 |S01.06-09-09) |- &) i ROTATING STOFPER o T
19 |S01.06-09-10] 32 24 4% £} THREAD TENSION NUT i
20 |501.06-09-11 2% 5 4 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER S I e O
21 [ol06-10 |epeg NUT 3/16-28 EE SR
22 [501.06-11  |ugey _ 'SCREW 15/64-28 [=1% A T e
23 [501.06-12  [Epek s TENSION RELEASE PIN L] o || @
24 501.06-13 |4 e ] SUSPENSION SCREW HEEFEEAE
25 501.06-14 [l il HINGE SCREW D=5.3 [[-2.2 HEAEIEAE
26 [SOL06-15  |Bhfrdgd] HINGE SCREW 5 0 L 0 iz ol
27 |S01.06-16 | B4Ee] HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=1.9 L) o | | o
28 [SO1.06-17 | &5 8 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.8 e
29 [S01.06-18 |44 SCREW [1/6d-40 L=8 AR RS
30 |501.06-19 | & B g SCREW 9/64-40 L~3 2l dl vl 4]«
31 |501.06-20 i) ___ SCREW AR R e

14



7. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
ek, A

-15-




i

b |

2. Hal W FEH(TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS)

I_};} B HF DESCRIPTION it o X it

S H|F | ™
1 |500.07-01 e L B i 58 CAM FOLLOWER STOPPER HEEAE AR

2 |501.07-02 H SOLENOID :ﬁ.RM 1 reaiy e ol O N .
3 |501.07-03 |34 CONNECTING ROD ERIEENEE
4 |501.07-04  |uyssdir CONNECTING BAR O I e 2
5 |501.07-05 H i B £ A 211 ) THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID ASM, WEAFENIFENE
6 [501.07-06 | ojgaedt e SOLENOID INSTALLING BASE NIRRT E
T [30107-07 e H ik SOLENOID FOR THREAD TRIMMING N R <
& |501.07-08 oL B ) £ 2 4 1l SOLENLID RUBBER I I I Y
9 (5010700 |y NUT s el
10 [501.07-10 |#ed NUT M4 o IR D
11 |501.07-11 i i NUT 1/4-40 SEAEIENE.
12 [501.07-12 |48 WASHER 4.5X8%05 il g et g
13 |500.07-13 | f4iL 2-POLE NYLON PLUG ) [N N (A
14 [501.07-14 [k PIN CONTACT OB [ W RS
15 [501.07-15 | SPRING = S T I
16 [501.07-16 Wk fir 41 THREAD TRIM LINK SPRING 1 o || S
17 5010717 | ayek i THREAD TEIMMER CAM g TS e
18 [S01.07-18 |2k b THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT . BT S S
19 [501.07-19 |57 SCREW M5 L=30 [
20 [s01.07-20 [  |soLENOID PIN W7 R IR
21 [501.07-21 i NEEDLE PLATE B8 STy W8
22 [s00.07-22 AT A e NEEDLE ROD CRANK WASHER 1 O I B A
23 (5010723 [4ap CLOTH PLATE WASHER T T T
24 [501.07-24 | Hr Sy TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW S o (O o
25 |501.07-25 | BUERIE4F THREAD TRIMMER LINK TR S [
26 [S01.07-26 | WISRATHEALTE (1) Ti-!ﬁﬁ.ﬂ.ﬁ CUTTER LEVER ASMLARGE | 1 | & | « | & | 4
27 {501.07-27  |WYEELEFEI#F (1) [THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM.SMALL | 1 | < | 4 | + |+
28 [501.07-28 WWEEE T THREAD CUTTING LEVER Rn_wi: i s el
29 |501.07-29 B S THREAD CUTTER LEVER SHAFT G A =
30 (5010730 | 2 IR MOVING KNIFE LINK | i | 2
31 [501.07-31 wh V1 ER A MOVING KNIGE ASM. 1 i | el |
32 |501.07-32  |sh714E A MOVING KNIFE WASHER A N R ) A
33 1501.07-33 Fi 4§ £ TENSION RELEASE ARM PIN | Lt
34 |501.07-34 1451 THRUST COLLAR D80 W=§ L]+ ]
15 |301.07-33 g B NUT 15/64-28 . 1 od | =4 J i
36 |501.07-36 FEE A AR T SCREW M4 L=6 : 3 [-& | 2tz
37 |501.07-37 [ 58z 71  |FIxING KNIFE 2 Wi N
38 |S01.07-38 |kt ROLLER AEIEINE
39 [501.07.39 | ROLLER SHAFT W IR i e
40 15010740 W h[]TMS - L =S 4 4 )
41 |501.07-41 e £ NUT 11/64-440 o] [ 8 Rl (Reeald S
42 5010742 |Pimsy |SCREW = g | Lk o
43 [s010743 iy NUT 3/16-28 _ AEIENTE

3K




7. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
YRk, WIS EI1

5 | Iﬂ-h__\.x 68
2 /“'J Qfﬁ? | | | | 3 : T4 3
. \ 38 : '|L L%\ ?DT;H
39 .
& Qu ﬁf J e 69
60 '5=4 @ \H‘xxé

<7~




44 [501.07-44 B E-RING ol S ERi v E
45 |501.07-45 [ WASHER 53 10.5% | o [l R S
46 [501.07-46 il A AT HINGE SCREW D=3.0 H=0.9 | AN - A
47 [501.07-47 fibfu s T HINGE SCREW D-5 H-8 el (el v S S
48 |501.07-48  [REECEST HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3 I T
49 [501.07-49 Hhfr T HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=31.1 O O (i
50 |500.07-50 Hi o aegT HINGE SCREW H=11 W=3 N | W | o
51 [501.07-51 Sk iR aBAT SCREW 3/32-36 L=2.2 e ) I |
52 |500.07-52 H AR SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.0 vl B S I B
53 |501.07-53 Wl SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.0 i e I ) (=l
54 |301.07-54 ] SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 1 ) o A o
55 [501.07-55 i e e AR ] SCREW 11/64-40 L-78 - L Ml (St iR e
56 |501.07-56 (S M b [T BT |SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 Il [t ) e ) R
57 |501.07-57 kel ) SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 el (el (Sl I (R
58 [501.07-58 AT SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 () (S N g
59 1501.07-59 R R | SCREW 15/64-40 L=8 O = ]
60 [501.07-60 T 1 S R SCREW el el S
6l [501.07-61 [ WASHER e A
62 (501.07-62 i WASHER Eltla | A 4
63 1501.07-63 AL NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE I |+

64 {501.07-64 B 2 K e TRIPPING LEVER TENSION SPRING o [ L el [
65 |501.07-65 I Mo ah B R CAM FOLLOWER ASM, e O
66 [501.07-66 Fi £ THREAD RELEASE ARM, BEAE AR AR
67 |501.07-67 i g 4 TENSION RELEASE NOTCH o N
68 |501.07-68 e s A {F A FIRST THREAD TENSION ASM.A el el et Bl e
69 |501.07-69 PeER g b TENSION NUIT,A Pl [ oF ] ]
70 1501.07-70 . THREAD TENSION DISK Al et | ]
71 |501.07-71 S £l ST THREAD TENSION ROD HE R
72 (501.07-72 ;e £ FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING e[ )

<18




8. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
LA

-19-



815 EHHFEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS)

e A L DESCRIPTION gl BRAE it
i S|H[F | M |
| 15010801  |f@iEfiSEhF  |CROSSFEED ARM, T ST AE
2 15010802 [ FLI S |CROSSFEED GEAR : W TR o
3 [501.08-03 |80k fi sz g5 | LENGTHWISE FEED ARM, LT 2 T R R =
4 [s01.08-04 |8 EE A a | LENGTHWISE FEED SHAFT Vatlsep = ey
5 (5010805 |t didahihi e | LENGTHWISE FEED GEAR il Fa B T
6 |S001.08-06 | s i v X FEED STEPPING MOTOR NI ESE
7 |sor08-07 |kt Y FEED STEPPING MOTOR i e RS
8 [S01.08.08  |fhinik fi{6 @845 |CROSSFEED SENSOR SLIT I R R
9 |501.08-00 | il B [SENSOR INSTALLING BASE e el e
10 15010810 |6k ik fi ik %4 | LENGTHWISE FEED SENSOR SLIT BT
I [SO108-11 |55 ({508 8 % %80 |SENSOR INSTALLING BASE Tl ] ) e
12 5010812 |85t 440 CLOTH FEED SUPPORT PLATE B E S S T R
13 [s01.08-13  |Hdide |CLOTH FEED PLATE G R =
14 [501.08-14  |ZEEHE A FEED PLATE A p| o
15 [501.08-15 A el WASHER_E_MHM I F e I | P e N
16 |501.08-16 |48 WASHER 6.5 % 13% 0.8 o S
17 [s01.08-17  |FEEif e SOUARE BLOCK = e ol I
18 500 08-158 il SLIDE BLOCK STUD ] vl Il B~ el
19 [501.08-19  |M 3% diki4E | BUSHING, REAR g s RN il
20 [501.08-20  |HeEE HINGE STUD I Wl g e
21 S01.08-21 A CLOTH FEED PRESSER PLATE 1 o€ 4 f -_4 o
22 1501.08-22 AR SUPPORT PLATE i 1 o 4' e
|23 [s0108-23  [BFALE FINGER GUARDE i (At | |
24 |501.08-24 25 A B 'FEED DRIVING ARM SHAFT L vt bk ed |
25 |501.08-25  |HEEkM BALL RETAINER B EUIEL
26 |s01.08-26 (@K WORK CLAMP FOOT MOUNTING BASE | 7 | + | ¥ | + | ¥
27 [s01.08-27 1 2 1 12 i) WASHER FOR DRIVING ARM. s [ 2 [obi] 4ol
2% |so1.08-28  |EEEGT SCREW 11/64-40 L-48 R Y ) B
29 (so108.20 |41 SCREW 15/64-28 1L=10.5 WA
30 [301.08-30 Bl SCREW 1564-28 1L=11.5 S T A (e T
3 (5010831 e SCREW 1/8-44 128 3 | d | i =0
32 |sprosaz R E-RING 7 “ 5 |eadeler ot
33 (501.08-33  |HEBEETAEAEET SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 s | 0 | b
| 4 (501.08-34  [HEDR N R SCREW 15/64-28 L=4.7 5 M R i
| 35 s01.08-35  |HRSOARE SCREW 11/64-40 L7 e el el
[ 36 |so108-36 (A% FEED BRACKET TEAEN
| 37 |s01.08-37  {HREMOH LI]-'TING-.I-.Ez"u"ER,RlGHI LA (I [ ) A
38 1501.08-38 i LIFTING LEVER, LEFT Tl [ (Ll O s
39 1501 .08-39 T LIFTING LEVER SHAFT : ; O N
40 |s01.08-40  |[Hr S SRING SUSPENSION I R P
| 41 1501.08-41 A WORKCLAMP FOOT FACER PLATE | 1 | « | < | « | 4
42 |501.08-42 w4 A LEVER DRIVING PLATE ASM, A Y N A

-20-




8. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
i ELAR AT

.-




CLOTH PRESSER SPRING

41 |501.08-43 HE R e i

44 |501.08-44 A WORK CLAMP FOOT, RIGHT 1 | o I

45 [501.08-45 O RUBBER RING il ] @] W

46 |501.08-46 S ) A AL R IR [ SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 o O
47 |501.08-47 A He il WORK CLAMP FOOT,LEFT 1| o

48 [301.08-48 |74 THRUST COLLAR D=953 W-8 1| @l & v
49 |501.08-49 4 ] SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 =l 2 (O T
50 |501.08-50 ihi Fe A ] SCREW MG L=6 2| S| 4] A o
51 |501.08-51 i B T SCREW M6 L=6_ Tl di ¥l
52 |501.08-52 ] SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 e ] 9| &
53 [501,08-53 R gy e i PHOTO SENSOR 8 B I e R
54 [501.08-54 [ fb sl PHOTO SENSOR (8 I e I
55 |501.08-55 | oL AR AR L] SCREW M4 L=12 O
56 [501.08-56 EM Je 15 AT SCREW M3 12 L T
57 |501.08-57 | fE AR GOl IR SCREW 11/6d-40 L=7 AEAESES K
S8 [501,08-58 22 I % i e IR ) SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A Rl I B
59 [501.08-59 i b i BT R SCREW 11/64-40 1-11 g ] Wl ] A
il | 501.08-60 8 He i RUBBER WASHER ] N R
61 |501.08-61 15 A e g SCREW M6 L=18 - « [ | Rz R (B
62 [501.08-62 Hi Al S R SCREW | 1/d-40 L=6 F gl Sl oy
63 |501.08-63 SRR AR E SCRWE 11/64-40 L_=s.§ o] i Rt ) B (R
64 |S01.08-64 |2 EHRAIRET SCREW M6 L-10 Vel ] o] @
65 [501.08-65 A A 15 I BRI T | SCREW 11/64-40 1=6 1 o

i o




9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
P

D3




E._L’fh'ﬁi'ﬁﬁﬁ’ ( LUBRICATION COMPONENTS)

: _ i FE AL

FEel B9 “Fr DESCRIPTION i fit 2k
S| H|F | M
1 [501.09-01 A1) DIL SHIELD T = T
2 |501.09-02 BREE R OIL SHIELD (el R e
3 |501.00-03 s OIL FELT [ N = | I 2l
4 1501.09-04 IR FELT PRESSER [ RN el Ol B
5 |501.09-05 IR AW - 2] SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 I IR [ I
6 [501.09-06 AR AR OF) 84T SCREW 3/16-28 L-9 A e (2 (s
T |501.09-07 e OIL FELT 1 B ) )
B |501.09-0% R ONCE THROUGH OQIL FELT 56| 4 | v | &4 | +
9 |501.09-00 [T OIL SPONGE R
10 |500.09-10 il OIL GAUGE 0 [ 3 e S
11 {501.09-11 il £ 3 O1L WICK PRESSER 3 o
12 {501.08-12 HEE OIL WICK PRESSER L 0 e ]
13 [501.00-13 | FACE FELT B Y TS
14 |501.09-14 el SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 I [ I [
| 15 |501.09-15 ik OIL WICK 18| 4| £ | 4| o
16 |S01.09-16 (i 3 el 1 BALANCE LUBRICA TING FLATE : I o I (I [
17 [501.09-17 E FF NEEDLE ROD CRANK LUBRICATING i (A A N A
1% |S01.09-18 A i e e BALANCE LUBRICATING A N
19 1501.09-19 i VINYL TUBE o7 W & | & |
200 [501.09-20 i VINYL PIPE 072l v | 4| 4| 4
21 |500.09-21 sl OIL WICK w6 | 4| ]
22 |501.09.22 EER R CABLE BAND A
23 |501.09-23 5T SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 2 U] i e
| 24 [501.09-24 T SCREW 9/64-40 1.=21.2 1 p ] = W )
25 |501.09-25 Ay QIL WICK Los| < | 4| 4| +

94




10.SENSOR & EXTENSION CABLE COMPONENTS
AR 3%, BAHLT

1
QI =rzz= ?‘Ti"ﬂ ﬂzm:[@ !E__% | i l
5 2
@Trzrrdrzz{ 10 A==
3]

aca

i = St ==l ==

10. {50838 . A/ (SENSOR & EXTENSION CABLE COMPONENTS)

e S 75 DESCRIPTION o e G LAY P
AR S |H|F | M
I [501.00-01 X RS MEATE  |X SENSOR CABLE ASM. L] o | & Lt
2 [501.10-02 Y fE AR HERAIT  |v SENSOR CABLE ASM. - L I
35011003 | EM{EREAR DAMAFE  JUPPER SHAFT SENSOR CABLEASM. | 1 | 4 | & | & | 4
4 |501.10-04 | A 11 HEAD GROUND CABLE A ASM. EEFAEIEAE,
5 |501.10-05  [d1 B 414 HEAD GROUND CABLE B ASM.. N T
6 [S01.10-06  |ERMES HAEPE  |OUTER PRESSER SENSOR CABLEASM. | 1 | 4 | 4 | & | &
7 |501.10-07 |shuital CABLE BAND B 1| 4| 4[]+
8 |SOL10-08  [Wge] SCREW 11/64-40 L-5 ¥ | | & | & | )
9 |501.10-09  |HLE CABLE CLIP ; 1| & | & |=f | o
10 |501.10-10 984T SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 BEIEAE
11 |501.10-11  |[duéfiske CABLE CLIP 1| 4| 4] ]+
12 15011012 [Hi#fidde CABLE CLIP ; | ¥ ]« [ 2]+ _
o




11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

1126 303 (THREAD STAND COMPONENTS)

wu e 4 DESCRIPTION R L i
s|uH|F|Mm
1 |501.11-01 PR Rl THREAD STAND ASM, b [iad ] sk
7 | 501.11-01-01 | 2Ry pse i SPOOL RETAINER HEAEE e
3 | so1.11-01-02| £ e SPOOL PIN 3 )
4 |501.11-01-03 | & fr 4 SPOOL REST CUSHION ra e i i
5 |501.11-01-04| £ SPOOL REST 3 Vi | fsEi
6 |501.11-01-05) dg4] SCREW M6 L=16 S
7 |501.11-01-06| L& b iG 0y THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 5 | 2 o | =kihioe
B [S00.11-01-07 | £R8H 4480 0 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP O (Y R A (O Y
9 | S01.11-01-08] 25814l {f SPOOL REST ARM B S N T
10 |501.11-01-09 | EL4F SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER @ falerd 3
11 | s0111-01-10] f3k SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1| & | 4 ||+
12 [501.11-01-11| 885y SCREW M5 L=14 R T
13 [ 501.11-01-12] 82k} NUT M5 g | 2 [l =
14 | 501.11-01-13| | E+ SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER Y (Ot (S A e Ve
15 [ 501.11-01-14| Sk THREAD GUIDE 30 A
16 | 501.11-01-15| #pt SPRING WASHER sl il o 2
17 |501.11-01-16 | 4} NUT M3 et S N (PR I
18 [500.11-01-17| A NUT M16% 1.5 I |7 i T (T
19 | s01.11-01-18| W5 WASHER 173026 2 R I B (T (A

-26-




12. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
= HIFEER S




1275 5T (CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS)

IFi R R DESCRIPTION Mt aHad it
5 H F M
1 5011201 e BBL MAIN MOTOR CONTROLS 0 o I e [
2 |501.12-02 EEERY S R R MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASM, B N
3 |501,.12-02 VL 2T R 2 POWER CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. 1 e M N
4 |S01.12-04 ok il vl i b o1 STEP CIRCUIT BOARD ASM.,A o - I
5 |501.12-05 il #y CONTROL BOX I I I N [
6 |501.12-D6 A Y o CONTROL BOX COVER ASM, NENETENE
7 [s0112407  [Eeisie CONTROL BOX PANEL e e S [
8 [5001.12-08 A A POWER TRANSFORMER A ASM, T T e
9 |501.12-09 B LY FAN ASM, 4 | S| 4] 4| ¥
10 1501.12-10 I3, By A et FAN FIL TER I I
11 |501.12-11 [ WASHER L
12 |S01.12-12 2y g SPRING WASHER 6,112,215 A N I
13 [501.12-13 M SPACER Y O L,
14 [501.12-14 Eradi WASHER 4 i I
15 (501.12-15  |eger SCREW LA AT
16 |501.12-14 ) WASHER N N
17 |500.12-17 s BUSH A I
18 |501.12-18 | SCREW M4 =g e ] N
19 |501.12-19 B ] ‘ SCREW M5 1.=135 I S| A A
20 [501.12-20 | s 4L IR CORD FITING PLATE - e N A e
21 |501.12-21 il |SCREW M4 L-6 | =l N N
22 [501.12-22 et ) SCREW M4 L8 SO 1 e 2
23 |501.12-23 [ PC SPACER ROD e o | [l
24 [501.12-24 s SCREW M4 1L=20 1 )
25 [501.12-25 |y NUT M4 4 e st B ]
26 [501.12-26  |4g&T SCREW M4 L=10 o e T | A

~28-




13. OPERATION BOX & PEDAL COMPONENTS
PRE . TR AT

1348 9000 . B5 85 fH(OPERATION BOX & PEDAL COMPONENTS)

I
-
on
-
&
i

!

I
|
-

7

0
el @me ok DESCRIPTION £ 3 lh;:ﬁmju M ik
| |501.13-01 | Augdr WOOD SCREW D=4.8 [=20 P41 2]
2 |501.03-02 | B aH AL OPERATION BOX B _ASM. BEFETAEEM
3 |501.03-02-00 | 4846 o i b A i |OPERATION CIRCUIT BOARD ASM] 1 | v | 4 | 4 | +
4 [501.13-02-02 [ 44] SCREW M3 L-10 BEAEIAENE
5 |500.13-02-03 | 4 84 i d ik OPERATION PANEL SHEET{(ENG) HEARFAFIE
6 [501.13-02-04 | 8 8LHETA OPERATION BOX A L [ Ll 4] ] 4
7 1500.13-02-05 ] S5 R OPERATION BOX B El 4 dt ol 4
B [S01.13-02-06 ] 8 4 il i OPERATION PANEL PLATE k| W] o
9 |501.13-02-07] 4] |SCREW M3 L-8 4 |4 4] 4
10 [S501.13-02-08 ] f8 i 4] | TAPPING SCREW D=3 L=16 éd T4 131+
11 |501.13-02-09 | o #ief s CABLE CLIP T EHEE
12 [501.13-03 [ #8§] SCREW D=38 L=20 AR EEEE
13 |S01.13-04 | FFELTF ACCESSORIES PART ASM, L4l 4141 4
14 [S01.13-04-01 | 55 [ B A VOLTAGE INDIC ATION CARD,A L[] &L oo
15 [501.13-06-02 | GERJ 5 22 TIMING LAG FUSE AR
16 |501.13-04-03 | a5 SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 HEAEEE
17 [S01.13-04-04 | BB S, 104 FUSE 104 = HENEEER
18 [S01.13-05 | 1-BA#R &L I-PEDAL ASM, BFEFEETEE
19 [501.13-05-01 | {5 &, 84 FUSE A =N R e
20 [501.13-05-02 | 4§1E] SCREW M4 L=12 I I
21 [501.13-05-03 | S fr @h] HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.25 HEIFAEAE
22 |501.13-05-04 | ¥ i WASHER 4.3 X 0% 0.8 Flwl 21~
23 [S01.13-05-05 [ B b JF K 48 PEDAL SEITCH FRAME L 4[4 ] 4]+
24 |501.13-05-06 | 3 By 7 S F PEDAL SWITCH LEVER SFEEEEEE
25 [501.13-05-07 | ghfle 7T A Mt #+ | PEDAL SWITCH CABLE ASM. LE 4] 4] 4] 4
26 |501.13-05-08| & i 3% PHOTO SENSOR AEAEFIENE
27 [501.13-05-00| di i % CABLE CLIP AN
28 [501.13-05-10] 3iji 3 SPRING It Tl 41419

-20.




14 WIRING DIAGRAM

pRIf ATy «1la pumoay

uE HYy v — ; O
e _| _,m:_ = ] Ew¥uEx
1o days-| :
LR § S5 P e— Iamlojsuel] _ _
L il T s
et s LT paeog 110001y upapap-daig i, - —0 _o——ohlii~
P ; : AF2 A58 F.WMLhm.u B

o]
r-d
()

Injof days-y ;
TELLT BESWRES | | e ¥ 428
| == & H : _ o
A e ¢

8057 20ET EOET IDgr PR hoH oy
AN
0l 8 =

g
w3

LU
i H HTaas Bojieg dof iFE KWL
L v el i

i dig 0] plogaroe
e pdeOg 11n2d1) J2a0 —_— M.wcww_.m_:%

Buymm | praiy;
To4 prowsiog

$ R R G

[
[

ooy :
Furuorrisod-doyg

el 0 : LEIP

H¥MEF 4 15 m,._ﬂ__ H

=
-
o
=
=

e

uldLio |
di) dajdni
§¥EU
Ul x
J0} Japdm)
g¥Em
A1 1014
10] Jdajdno)y
“tM BYREY
DA duEy1 aassaly
.E..' ] .E_u:__.i #5584
B sreTEy

: STOdTun LHGWEW_
e suir pdeog 1IMIILY Uluy HUT0R utey

. awaz 0T kit ILEN

[
_

[&]

[ T edad)

LB B

AT sour [ I

PPy

1




14. L TEFEE (WIRING DLAGRAM)

Bl ES P DESCRIPTION kg1
L [501.14-01 |48 i 46 e £8 CABLE OF PANEL |
2 |son14-02 |3 dpl ek CABLE OF MAIN MOTOR CONTROLS |
31 (5011403 | 3 bl 2 o eh 4% CABLE OF MAIN MOTOR FEEDBACK 1
4 |501.14-04 | pur et g ek CABLE OF PRESSURE FOOT & THREAD TRIMING CONTROLLIMG |
5 [501.14-05 | oLk 58 o im ek POWER CABLE OFMAIN MOTOR CONTROLS 1
6 15011406 | L HDC2AV 4L POWER CABLE OF MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD (DC24V) 1
7 1501.14-07 |3 HDCHVHL AL POWER CABLE OF MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD (DC5V) |
8 |501.14-08 |0 b ety s POWER CABLE OF STEP MOTOR 1
9 [501.14-00 |34 it POWER CABLE OF CONTROLL BOX 1
10 501 14-10 |25 3 ohy LB B s CABLE OF STEPING-DRIVENG CONTROLLING 1
1[S00 0411 |f A o il 2k CABLE OF STOPING POSITIONING COUPLER 1
12 |501.14-12 XY [E ALl CABLE OF X.Y ORIGIN COUPLER 1
13 [501.14-13 |3 R FF £ 4890 8 125 | CABLE OF PRESSURE & SEWING START COUPLER I

SR




15, ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS

b i

=

29

gy mm——

q4— 21
¢ |

ag—dn

358

15./f £ (ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS)

Fl e 7 DESCRIPTION o S % ik
1 [501.15-00 |92 4 45 5 ¢ SAFETY PLATE ASM. 1 i I
2 |501.15-00-00 | 5 4w 4 R SAFETY PLATE INSTALLING BASE | 1 | o | & | & | &
3 [501.15-01-02 % &4 SAFETY PLATE T e T =
4 |501.15-01-03 |47 4= 45 5 3 i SAFETY PLATE INSTALLING PLATE| 1 | « [ & | & | &

| 5 [SO1.15-001-04 4% 4 4 (o) & % SAFETY PLATE RETURN SPRING S i I e
G 15001 15-01-05 |45 5 i SPRING PIN 2X6 i B S T
7 |S01.15-01-06[8 %] SCREW 11/64-40 |=7 e T
8 |S01.15-01-07|4% SCREW 11/64-40 [=7 P AT T
9 [S01.15-01-08 [ iF NLUT 11/64-40 T T I i
10 |SO01.E5-01-0% |4 i WASHER 45510 0.8 i M AL A
11 [501.15-00-10 4 {7 ¥ 5 HINGE SCREW D-s H=10.2 S 7 ) I
12 |501.15-00-11 |9 5 4 TENSION SPRING RACK B T I T I T

O 3 l5orisee i3 i NUT  3/16-28 S O
14 [501.15-01-13 [ i WASHER 7.4 11.820.5 1 i) e I )
15 [501.15-02 (4.0 BOBBIN | e ) I (Y
16 [SO1.15-03  [3h 1 i 5 38 OIL MANAGEMENT Sl O I T
17 [501.15-04  |8i#F ACCESSORY BOX o ) e S B
I8 |501.15-08  |BEE & O SCREW DRIVEHR,LARGE i Sl ]
19 |501.15-06 L A IV R BCREW DRIVERMIDDLE 1 o ] it

20 |501.15-07 (8 ET B P () SCREW DRIVER SMALL I T
21 (5011508 [ F WRENCH (9X10) S B T
22 [501.15-09  [mw , OIL CAN y U RS
23 [501.15-10 [N FOR) HEXAGONAL WAENCH | SMALL O O 2 O
24 [501.15-11 [ FOL |HEXAGONAL WAENCH \LARGE A " T
25 [501.15-12 | SR F HEXAGONAL SPANNER R EEE
26 |[500.15-13 i CILER(C ONTAINING NO.2 OIL) 1 o 4 J o
27 |501.15-14 E, 4 CABLE BAND 150 b o + + <
28 [501.15-13  [fiLE NEEDLE DPX5#16-20 1 | & [ & | & [ ¥
29 [501.15-16  [E4T CORD STAPLE S ST
30 |501.15-17 ik Hi VINYL COVER HERNEFRTEN
31 [SO115-18  [hoeddr WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L-16 4 | & | & 1 & 1 4
37 [501.15-19  [# % CHAIN Ll | 1 &1 4
33 [501.15-20  [Shdh 8 SHAPED HOOK e EEEE
34 [501.15-21  [WE] HEXAGONAL-HOLT BOLT M6 L=75 | I FEFEFA N
35 |501.15-22 |l il NUT Mé 2 I I
36 [501.15-23 |48 WASHER 1 4 | o S | o

e G




16 .TABLE COMPONENTS

HLE 5 16

-33.



164115 15 # 55 fH(TABLE COMPONENTS)

sl me % DESCRIPTION e (e i
5 H F M

1 [501.16-01 H§i UPRIGHT TABLE o A (] e

2 |501.16-02 HL A T-STAND COMPL. SRR AR

3 |501.16-02-01 | A4l Lt UPPER STAND ASM,RIGHT EEIESTEE

4 1501.16-02-02 A AL STAND ASM,RIGHT 0 =l A

5 [501.16-02-03 AL b UPPER STAND ASM N Ll I

6 |501.16-02-04 | A flae F STAND ASM DS AT

7 |500.16-02-05 | HE5e STAND SIDE SUFPORT el L]

B [S01.16-02-06 | Bl STAND SIDE SUPPORT "l T [ 1) P

9 |501.16-02-07 | M4 RUBBER CAP 4 | ] s

10 |501.16-02-08 | §RFA] NUT o (e N Bl T O

11 [501.16-02-09 WHLA B EER |UPPER STAND PLATE 3 Rl (3 S

12 [301.16-02-10 4 ke WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT s el ol

13 |501.16-02-11 | SbRALEf Z-STAND PEDAL ASM. o [ e el B
14 |501.16-02-11-1 | Bk & 3 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET 2 | S| A 4]

15 [501.16-02-11-2 | FESRGEE AT PEDAL CONNECTING ROD 1 | S| 4] 4] 4

16 [501.16-02-11-3 | S 4 PEDAL BUSHING T 1ok | bl | 2 i
17 [301.16-02-11-4 | B 46 18 46 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE I T

18 |501.16-02-11-5 | B4 PEDAL ASM. 1 o ) ) I

19 [501.16-02-11-6 | 85T SCREW M6 L=12 39 I S N

20 [501.16-02-11-7 | 4 WASHER 6.7 X131 3 =0l s ] ] @

21 [501.16-02-11-8 | Hif 4 SPRING WASHER 6.2 11.4% 1.2 3 1Al ot ] @

22 1501.16-02-11-9 | #4] SCREW MBS L=20 ; A B AR

23 [501.16-02-11-10 | 48[ WASHER 8.7% 18% 1.6 4 | 4| 4| 4| ¥

24 [501.16-02-11-11 | #4 1i SPEING WASHER 8.6 15 1.4 2 Ll £l ]

25 [501.16-02-11-12 | 485} NUT M& el | Il W ] T

26 [500,16-02-12 | WAR4] ADJUSTING SCREW ASMWITHCAP | 4 | v | v | 4 | 4 =
27 |501.16-02-13 | a5} NUT M12 ol I O

2% |501.16-02-14 i WASHER M12 P Bl A ) SR (R

29 |501.16-02-15 | SFEEREE SPEING WASHER 12.5%21.5%3 4 | A | S A 4

30 |501.16-03 5 B i _|DRAWER HESEAEAR

31 |501.16-04 Ji 7 |DRAWER SUPPORT 0 Il I N S A

32 |501.16-05 b M i 5 g DRAWER STOPPER | priatl Ml b ol || B

33 |501.16-06 AAg AT WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 ol e
[ 34 [s01.16-07 AU WOOD SCREW D=5.1 132 o B A R




17. FOR

1900T-1H MODEL

19007 T HA 4

i

1. 1900T-JHAY L1 (FOR 1900T-JH MODEL)
P B s DESCRIPTION s 5 *E‘H”jl'mlfw- 1 Eik
115020246 |14 NEEDLE BAR f 1| J ' :
| 2 [502.02-17  |HLEF NEEDLE DP X 17 #19 S ! "
3 1502.02-12  |$F#piLekdy NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE i o
4 |502.02-19  |HLE 4] SCREW 1/8-44 L-4.5 17 o
| 5 |502.07-63 S n) NE]_’-.i'Jl.t:__HOLE GLITDE I L of
6 |502.05-07 SR Ralf) WIPER ASM. S 4
| 7 [s0208-44  [AH WORK CLAMP FOOT, RIGHT I +
| 8 [502.08-47 (4 lBE |WORK CLAMP FOOT.LEFT I o -
| 9 [502.08-14 A EHEA FEED PLATE A = + ;
'I 10 [502.08-23 | FILH FINGER GUARDE | 4 |
I 11 [502.06-09-06 |4 T THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING | o :
12 [502.06-09-08 | 9058 G THREAD TENSION SPRING 1 i
13 [502.04-21 | EEERALET INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM. I o
14 [502.04-20  [$H INNER HOOK [ J
15 [502.15-15  [HLEf NEEDLE DPX17#19-2 2 J ,




18.

18. FOR

19007 J F MODEL

1900T- JE5 % F i

1900T-JH & | (FOR |

L SRS ¥ i DESCRIPTION e
1 |503.02-11 T i i COUNTER WEIGHT 7
2 |503.02-25  |Pkek il o SCREW 1/4-40 1.=12 T
3 [503.02-14-01 |[PEERAF THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 275 B
4 [503.02-14-06 [HE# i 44 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER | o
5 [S03.02-14-02 |[BEsk i ff THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK Pl
6 [503.02-17  [HEf NEEDLE Dpx 5 #11 i)
7 |503.07-63 S NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE F
R [503.04-17  [Hedh ek SHUTTLE UPPER SPRING T
o |503.04-21 3 A 1 INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM. i
10 |503.08-14 IEELEEA FEED PLATE A J

11 |503.15-15 st NEEDLE DPX5#11-2 o i

g

(]

1900T-JH MODEL)




9. FOR

' 1900T-JM MODEL

GEM1900T- 1M B4 H# | 3
Q
13
F‘l“1
| .
|
|
|
L
19.  1900T-JHE! LA (FOR = 1900T-JH MODEL)
e g e DESCRIPTION i L &t
| |504.02-11 |4} 4 ghin COUNTER WEIGHT 1 4 & | Hs03.02-11
2 |504.02-25  |HEek b ager SCREW 1/4-40 L=12 1 S| A | 503.02-25
3 [S04.02-14-01 [Hk £k 4F THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 1 J | 4 R H503.02-14-01
4 | 504.02-14-06 |38 i e THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 1 4| & [#EHI503.02-14-06
| 5 |504.02-14-02 [Pk ik b THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 1 4 | o |fifHI503.02-14-02
6 1S04.02-17 |44+ MEEDLE Dp X5 #11 [ 4 4 [{EH503.02-17
7 1504.07-63 |5 )i NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE 1 + | 4 |ffi503.02-63
8 |504.04-17  |hiE 6 4 56 SHUTTLE UPPER SPRING 1 4| I s03.04-17
9 |504.04-21 B INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM. 1 4| 4 [EH503.02-2]
10 |504.08-14 [ LA FEED PLATE A I 4
11 |504.08-44 (A (R WORK CLAMP FOOT, RIGHT 1 4
12 |504.08-47 |4 IRl WORK CLAMP FOOT,LEFT 1 4 =
13 |504.15-15  [fLEF NEEDLE DPX5#11-2 2 4 | 4 |i#Hi504.05-15

e




2(0) OPTION COMPONENTS

GEFEAER ST

201551 F(OPTION COMPONENTS)

Pyl Ee #f DESCRIPTION ’! Mot 3 Iil i L;:'J ik
1 |502.08-44A [ SR WORK CLAMP FOOT, RIGHT o
2 |S02.08-47A | {51 WORK CLAMP FOOT,TEFT | ¢
3 1501.08-44A | A JE R WORK CLAMP FOOT,RIGHT d
4 |S01.0847A |45 i WORK CLAMP FOOT, LEFT o 5
5 [S03.08-44A KT WORK CLAMP FOOT,RIGHT v o
|6 |S03.08-47A | fi Mg WORK CLAMP FOOTLEFT +
7 [503.08-23A [B T FINGER GUARDE ] J Al
§ (S01.08-14A i BHRA FEED PLATE A o T
9 [501.08-14B |35 EHEA FEED PLATE A Y i
10 [S03.08-14B |26 FIRiA FEED PLATE A - J 1 Thkle
11 |S03.08-14C  [IEFHERA FEED PLATE A - | o
12 [SOZ.08-14A iLE A FEED PLATE A v
13 [S03.08-14A |2 EHRA FEED PLATE A 5

3R




1903T-K COMPUTER-CONTROLLED HIGH SPEED BUTTON SEWING MACHINE

1903T-K &R BB AN THAM

21. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS  #£8 Jo#b 24

1903T-K*] {lI#l(BUTTON SEWING MACHINE)
21 REIE 5 (WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS)

L

i. rEe @e £ 8 DESCRIPTION ﬁmum 302 303 | 304 Al
| [505.21-01 |ageT SCREW3/32-56 L3 2l vl 2l 7l g
2 [505.21-02 |deekd SPRING ARy
3 [505.21-03  [Hhzk T WIPER MEAR R E B
4 [505.21-04 |2 R} NUT11/64-40 WER
5 1505.21-05  |H % RUBBER PLUG EREFErEsSaw,
6 |505.21-06 |pe4kier HINGE SCREW %l e sk
7 1505.21-07  |$hEk iy W IPER LINK Sl o e
8 [505.21-08 |#ggS ~ |SCREW3/16-32 =12 TR
9 |505.21-09 |4 26 T WIPER ARM P 1
10 [505.21-10 |[#RECHIREBE <4 |SOLENOID FITTING PLATE | 1 | 4 | 4 | 4 |
11 [505.21-11  |rliék o _ |CABLECLIP AT ER AR
12 |505.21-12  |884] SCREW 11/64-40 =7 sl Ly
13 [505.21-13 [0 5 WASHER 5 30 W I [
14 505.21-14  |HSRE 5 [SPEING WASHER | B N
15 |505.21-15 |4 SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 st 2t 9 %l

16 [505.21-16 Mk b SOLENOID FOR WIPERASM| 1 | 4 | v | v | +
17 [505.21-17  [#48 4 SPRING WASHER 4 0 W T S
18 [505.21-18  [# 6] M4 INUT 4 : FER S E

-40-




22. BUTTON CLAMP COMPONENTS

e ER sy

3/ — )

sl




22. K HFHBUTTON CLAMP COMPONENTS)

| iE i)
g ] % LA DESCRIPTION ﬁmaﬁ—%$%%—h i
| [50522-01  [Jafig CLOTH FEED PLATE IS 0 A e A e
2 [505.22-02  |EREAR CLOTH FEED PRESSER PLATE T [ s =
3 [50522-03  |4fHMMLH S |PICK-UP INSTALLING BASE D A ESE
4 15052204 |34 7 E-RING 7 2 |+l v+
5 |505.2205 b WASHER A EREEANE:
6 1505.22-06 I SCREW M6 L=12 T T N L e
7 505.22-07  |anpy WASHER 5 AR
B [505.22-08  [ygs) SCREW 11/64-40 L=53 B AN S
9 [50522-09  [igigm PRESSURE PLATE( 9 10--20) T
10 [505.22-10 | 5 pike NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE il I
11 [505.22-11 R fir FEED SHAFT SPRING TR [
12 [505.22-12  [4msy SCREW 15/64-28 L=1] A ER ST
13 [505.22-13 | lgdie 71 40 4 MOVING PLATE A W]
14 [50522-14 |3 SLEEVR i A EI IR
15 1505.22-15 | ¥ ACCEPT PLATE UPPER L | @] ] L E
16 5052216 |ag¢] SCREW 11/64-40 L-7.8 YN | F V|
17 [505.22-17 | 1f i i PRESSURE SPRING 1+ &2 T+
I8 [505.22-18 gl ADJUSTING SHAFT I T
19 1505.22-19 [k H i i THREAD TENSION NUT 2 | & E =
20 1505.22-20  |wgéy SCREW 3/16-32 L=131.5 i 'BEFEEAFEE:
21 [505.22-21 S RERA ET  [HINGE SCREW D55 H=3 B E R
| 22 [505.2222  |id) CLAMP SCREW B R E
23 |505.22-23 | FiJFHTHufra8E] [HINGE SCREW D=5.5 -1 WEEERFAN
24 |505.22-24  |[#A R SNAP FASTENER CLAMP STOPLEVER | 1 | 4 FARAw
25 [505.22-25 | WmpiEER PICK-UP FOOT INSTALLING BASE O g =
26 [505.22-26 | A dndealy CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM LEFT i |
27 |505.22-26-01 | 4 411k CLAMP JAW LEVER LEFT( 10-- 21:1} 1| <
2R [505.22-26-02 | A Sk LB SPRING,LEFT( ® 10-20) i
29 |505.22-26-03 | A Ji it PLATE LEFT(® | (0-20 Al
30 [505.22-26-04 (4514 SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 2 | Al
31 |505.22-26-05 | BUTTON CLAMP LOCATING PIN S EREEE
32 [505.22-26-06 | 1841 SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.7 : 2 s 419
33 |505,22-27 A3 4112 4F CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM RIGHT N DE
34 |505.22-27-01 | {5 40 CLAMP JAW LEVER RIGHT( & 10-20) b
35 |505.22-27-07 | 47 WERE He g bPRING RIGHT( % 10- -200) i
. 36 |505.22-27-03 | 45 H: Ak PLATE RIGHT(® 10-20) M
| 375053238 |HiFiai G |BUTTON CALMP SLIDE el AT
38 |505.22.29 |G EEER NUT BEIEREEE
39 [505.22-30 TG W BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN AR ATE
40 |505.22-31 I T g ) HINGE SCREW D=6.35H-3.9 0 i B R R
41 |505.22-32 Je: I BUTTON CALMP JAW LEVER SPRING . ] D i 2 e L
42 15052233 i iy NUT 15/64-28 I A R (Y T
43 [505.22-34 | {y LR SUPPORT PLATE B e e
44 |505.22-35 |G fir STATIONING BLOCK SHAFT A AR AR
45 [505.22-36 | WBAT SCREW 11/64-40 4.8 S S SR R
46 |50522-37  |ITHE FINGER GUARD T T
| 47 5052238 | IR PICK-UP FOOT INSTALLING BASE W N
48 |505.22-30  [HELH) INSTALLING SHAFT EEEFEIFIE
49 (505.22-40 | o e SLIDE BLOCK AR s =T
50 [505.22-41 Rl sNaPmNmeRLUw\FrHuﬁRQD IR
| 51 |s05.22-42 [fEh# mmmmewp NEIIFR AT

AL




23. NEEDLE BAR & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
FHIT. Jeskavibsr

23. §1 . Je 2 85 ¥ 3 (NEEDLE BAR THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS)

3l LAY

s B35 Eg DESCRIPTION B T30 303 304 it
1 [505.23-01 |§H4F NEEDLE BAR NEE R AEE,
2 15052302 |pfEk%y NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE A T
3 [505.23-03  [4g4] SCREW1/8-44 L=4.5 B AENEE
4 |505.23-04  |[HLE NEEDLE DPX17#14 L[ 4| o | ] ¥
5 |50525-05 |Hheki THRFAD TAKE-UP SPRING I I T
6_|505.23-06 | JCEk 3T THREAD TENTION SPRING R B
7 |50523-07 | BRERH AT | THREAK TAKE-UPLEVERASM | 1 | v | 4 | 4 | 4
B |505.23-08 | P2k i HY NEEDLE ROD CRANK 1| &) & )
9 |505.23-09 | FEHH LINK TAKE-UPLEVERPINHEAVY | 1 | 4 | « | & | &
10 |505.23-10 | Hkekif it THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SN S0 Sl
11 [505.23-11 |8R45T SET SCREW S A I
12 |505.23-12  [§HHFEEH NEEDLE BAR CRANKROD | 1 | v | v | 4 | ¥

43




24. PRESSER LIFTTER COMPONENTS

-44-

1 AR A
1
b 9
L~
2
9.
. g 1 B ~
Bl “0
n:']. i
(
A 246/ FH(PRESS LIFTTER COMPONENTS)

: : o : LA

=1 EL 7 gl < g e
FE| HS HH DESCRIPTION AR = T 302 [ 303 304 it
L |505.24-01 |iht RUBBER PLUG _ T
2 [505.24-02 |FEHT SOLENOID LINK W EN A
3 |505.24-03 [ TENTIONSPRING e A AT
4 |505.24-04 |HifiEE]  |HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=12.7 N EEE
5 |505.24-05 |1 STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER CAM| 1 | & | & | & | & |
6 |505.24-06 |3 HOOK SHAFT WASHER e o B
7 |505.24-07 [JREF CONNECTING ARM HEREAERE




25. ACCESSORIES PARTS
Pt °F

25. [t {E(ACCESSORIES PARTS)

=
FE HES HH DESCRIPTION 8 e %Ejﬂl‘ﬁ 304 ik
1 [505.25-01  |fEAEEALE BUTTON TRAY ASM B4 |41 ¢ 4
2 [505.25-02  |F1MCagET WOOD SCREW D=4.2 L=19 HEAEEE ST
3 |505.25-03 |[FEARRCPRE BUTTON TRAY BASE HEJNESIERE"
4 [505.25-04 [WR4T SCREW M=6 L=12 e
|5 |505.25-05  {RJTHALTT BUTTON RISING BAR ASM HEEESERE
6 1505.25-05-01 |[BEET SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 aEAFIEARE
| 7 |505.25-05-02 |14 4 WASHER 4 ol e W
8 |505.25-05-03 |$E7)HTHE INSTALLING BASE T e
9 |505.25-05-04 HE T4 BUTTON RISING BAR HESE SRR
| 10 [505.25-05-05 |BEET SCREW 1/8-44 =32 1 | ¥ ] 4] 4| Y

-45-




26 .1903T-K302 : BUTTON CLAMP COMPL. FOR MEDIUM-SIZED BUTTONS
1903T-K302 : 3= 18144

| o>
I 102

27.1903T-K303 : BUTTON CLAMP COMPL. FOR LARGE-STZED BUTTONS
1903T-K303 ; Je 41 284%

28.1903T-K304 : BUTTON CLAMP COMPL. FOR VERY SMALL-STZED BUTTONS
1903T-K304 : 341 84

e



26 1903T-K302: % 155 F(BUTTON CLAMP COMPL.FOR MEDIUM-SIZED

A ks EE DESCRIPTION I8t ey iT%EsM ik
| |506.22-10 | ~ |NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE i J
2 [506.22:09  |2E¥idi PRESSURE PLATE(® 10--20) [ J
3 {506,222 AN 1 CLAMP JAW LEVER LEFT(? 10--20) ! o
4 |506.22-26-01 | fr4n CLAMP JAW LEVER LEFT(® 10--20) 1 J
5 [506.22-26-02 | A #E EAR SPRING,LEFT(® 10-20) 1 o
6 [506.22-26-03 | A [E PLATE LEFT{ @ 10-20) 1 o
7 15062227 | A0 sEfF CLAMP JAW LEVER RIGHT( 10-20) 1 J
8 [506.22-27-01 [0 CLAMP JAW LEVER RIGHT{ @ 10-20) | 4
9 |506.22-27-02 | 4790 ¥ A SPRING, RIGHT{ @ 10-20) 1 + 1
10 [506.22-27-03 |41 4R PLATE RIGHT{® 10-2() Sl f
27. 1903T-K302: 230544 (BUTTON CLAMP COMPL.FOR MEDIUM-SIZED
TR
e g 2 afk DESCRIPTION LE v ;“;,;” »H;;fi 304 ik
1 [507.22-10 |5 [a#k NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE 1 J
2 [507.22-09  |iEg PRESSURE PLATE(® 15-32) 1 J
3 [507.22-26 | Aedanded it CLAMP JAW LEVER LEFT({® 15-32) 1 J
4 |50722-26-01 [Acdiid CLAMP JAW LEVER LEFT{ P 15-32) ] J
5 [507.22-26-02 | A 540 H B SPRING,LEFT(®15-32) 1 A
6 [507.22:26-03 | AR PLATE LEFT(® 15-32) . I +
7 |507.22-27 | iR CLAMP JAW LEVER RIGHT( % 15-32) 1 A
8 [507.22-27-01 440k CLAMP JAW LEVER RIGHT( < 15-32) 1 o
9 [507.22-27-02 |4 P TRAR SPRING,RIGHT( P 15-32) I o
10 |507,22-27-03 |4 R PLATE RIGHT({®15-32) 1 o
28. 1903T-K302: %313 {F(BUTTON CLAMP COMPL.FOR MEDIUM-SIZED
T T
‘ el Eme 8 DESCRIPTION 8 e ’;]}imﬂ; e &k
1 [sos22-10  |Fa NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE [ ¥
‘ 2 [508.22-09  |iEEHR PRESSURE PLATE(®8-15) 1 J
3 |50822-26  |Findeiiy CLAMP JAW LEVER LEFT(®8-15) 1 o
| 4 |50822-26-01 |Fdnak CLAMP JAW LEVER LEFT(®8-15) 1 o
5 |508.22-26-02 | A i $E TR 4R SPRING,LEFT(®8-15) I u
6 |508.22-26-03 | HR PLATE LEFT(8-15) 1 4
7 |5087.22-27 | fidudeEA{T CLAMP JAW LEVER RIGHT(®8-15) 1 <
B |508.22-27-01 [fdnk CLAMP JAW LEVER RIGHT{ ©8-15) 1 § 4
r 9 |508.22-27-02 | 4R SPRING,RIGHT(®8-15) 3 4
10 |508.22-27-03 |4 /46 PLATE RIGHT(®8-15) Wi o

i 8




